DATE ~ 02/25/2015 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000032732
APPLICANT KEVIN KEEN PHONE 386.590.0760
ADDRESS 537 SW WINDSOR DRIVE LAKE CITY FL- 32024
OWNER KEVIN & LESLEY KEEN PHONE 386.390.0760
ADDRESS 537 SW WINDSOR DRIVE LAKE CITY FL 32024
CONTRACTOR KEVIN & LESLEY KEEN PHONE 386.590.0760
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 90W. TL ON WINDSOR DRIVE. 3RD ON LEFT.
TYPE DEVELOPMENT DETACHED GARAGE/UTIL ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 105000.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 2100.00 TOTAL AREA  2100,00 HEIGHT  26.00 STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 10/12 FLOOR CONC
LAND USE & ZONING PRRD MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. ! FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERM]TE_Q\.
PARCEL ID 30-35-16-02411-111 SUBDIVISION HILLS OF WINI)S(?é \

LOT 11 BLOCK PHASE UNIT

OWNERS ~_ )
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number op camMcr{(‘omraclor
PRIVATE 15-0095-E BLK N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by froved for Issuance New Resident
COMMENTS:
Check # or Cash 1001
FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY ——
Temporary Power FFoundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Insulation
date/app. by date/app. by
Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor Electrical rough-in
date/app. by date/app. by
Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel) Pool
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0. Final Culvert
| date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Pump pole Utility Pole M/H tie downs. blocking. electricity and plumbing
s. g. y and plumbing
date app. Dy date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection RV Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 525.00 CERTIFICATION FEE $ 10.50 SURCHARGE FEE $ 10.50
MISC. FEES § 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIRE FEE § 0.00 WASTE FEE §

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE $ ZONE FEE $ 2500  CULVERT FEE § T FEE 621.00
INSPECTORS OFFICE CLERKS OFFICE

= e
NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ¥HIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO
THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.
NOTICE: ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE OR FEDERAL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF THIS
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT. _
"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN
APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.




DATE  03/042016 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000033809
APPLICANT KEVIN KEEN PHONE 386.590.0760
ADDRESS 537 SW WINDSOR DRIVLE LAKE CITY FL- 32024
OWNER KEVIN & LESLEY KEEN PHONE 386.590.0760
ADDRESS 537 SW WINDSOR DRIVE LAKE CITY FL_ 32024
CONTRACTOR KEVIN & LESLEY KEEN PHONE 386.590.0760
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 90W. TL ON WINDSOR DRIVE, 3RD ON LEFT.
TYPE DEVELOPMENT COMPLETE GARAGE ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 0.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA . TOTAL AREA HEIGHT STORIES
FOUNDATION WALLS ROOF PITCH FLOOR
LAND USE & ZONING PRRD MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT REAR SIDE
NO. EX.D.U. 1 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCEL 1D 30-35-16-02411-111 SUBDIVISION HILLS OF WINDm
LOT 11 BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAM AC I\S 3.00,

OWNER

Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number wner/Contractor
EXISTING 15-095-E TC N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by sw Resident  Time/STUP No.

COMMENTS: NOC ON FILE
COMPLETION PERMIT FOR EXPIRED PERMIT 32732, ONLY 1 INSPECTION LEFT \\

E \\Check #or Cash 2182
<
FOR BUILDING & ZO RTMEN (footer/Slab)
Temporary Power Foundation
date/app. by date/a r‘ﬂ by ~—t date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Shb
date/app. by dgte/app. by date/app. by
Framing Insulation
date/app. by p. by
Rough-in plumbing above slab and/belpw wood floor /_\
date/appNdy date/app. by
Heat & Air Duct Pert,
dulc.fapp\ by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. ki
date/app. by date/app. by
Pump pole Utili\y Pole

date7app. by date/app. by

Reconnection

date/app. by date/app. by

BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 0.00 SURCHARGE FEE $ 0.00

MISC. FEES $ 131.25 ZONING CERT. FEE $ FIRE FEE § 0.00 WASTE FEE §

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE § FLOOD ZONE FEE $ CULVERT FEE $ TOTAL FEE [31.25

INSPECTORS OFFICE ;’V’/A\ CLERKS OFFICE

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO

THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.
NOTICE: ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE OR FEDERAL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF THIS
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR

IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN

APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.




¥ b Spl felin 1.15.15
Columbia County Building Permit Application

For Office Use Only Application # /5 02~ 04 Date Received Z ‘b/l S/ By ‘./H Permit # 5 2“—7 5 24- “Th

Zoning Official %L},\ Date] [E8. Mgood Zone X Land Use A 3 zoning_PRRN 2 :_';_L:
FEMA Map # dZé Elevation_ ~/4  MFE_A/A _ River /V 4 __ Plans Examiner 7C. Dateo?-'é: A5

@Xﬁ é Deed or PA l}VS/ite Plan (#State Road Info ﬁiﬁWell letter @%11 Sheet/{m?'ent Parcel #

o Dev Permit o In Floodway _ﬁ&’.etter of Auth. from Contractor ,_«f)umer Disefesuer.
IMPACT FEES: EMS Fire Corr y/ ub VF Fornd mﬂ.—u.u,»ﬂ
Road/Code School = TOTAL (Suspended) o Ellisville Water i App Fee Paid ﬂ‘ﬁ";«r?n{» GooA
- s “Nie S
Septic Permit No. ( \Y Otﬁj t Fax ‘}d c e f«fu 1
C VL’u-ﬁ?'Ff'_%;‘

Name Authorized Person Signing Permit 4@[3_1@_&@\ Phone BLL -$90-0T60

Address_ 537 SW WIlBsOR. bPJ\/E LAKE CIT‘[J. F. 37024

Owners Name _[{EV/Al 3 LESLEY l<eeu Phone 38C « 20-O1(,¢)
o1 aderess_537_Sw WillbsoR DRIE LAKE 11y, fi 32024

Conractors Name _ Ke\lm K&@n phone . 3§ -5 70-0760
acress_G317 S0 St adsor Drejhake Lty £ 320247

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address N jA

Bonding Co. Name & Address

Architect/Engineer Name & Address

Mortgage Lenders Name & Address

Circle the correct power company - FL Power E-.II.ig - Clay Elec. - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy
Property ID Number SD 35 -1 - DZ Y-t Estimated Cost of Construction ‘hw, i
subdivision Name_HILLS OF MUMOR. tot_ !l Block Unit Phase

Driving Directions JM_ME_MPED LL.SMM&ELLEL,_D_M[E{:LHMLL
APPROYIMATEL! 9 MILES Tuzgy zeﬂ DNTD sW wibsoR. CouRr. PrOCEED THRRUGH

1B . T ﬁl{luﬁa!{alérbogEflﬁ%\g. Dwellings on Property |
Construction of De‘{ﬁd’léd (l_mmap Total Acreage 3 Lot Size
Do you need a - Culvert Permit or Cu?\)fen‘ Waiver or e an Existing Dri Total Building Height = Q
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front ‘2 ) Side / Side /D/g Reur IK/
Number of Stories | Heated Floor Area Total Floor Area 210D Roof Pitch / IZ

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards

of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction. CODE: Florida Building Code 2010 and the 2008 National VAS
Electrical Code. Page 1 of 2 (Both Pagas must be submitted together.) Revised 3-15-12 5(’0

@r»[u,nZeLL« darned Yoo Ca V[:)f\ W Qroner. J»%w»-ralzd NV VS ‘jﬁé{w 14

5
watded falh o dn Labtne wla b 7o im i A A wde, ¢, T L




Columbia County Building Permit Application

TIME LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION : An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to
have been abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless such application has been pursued in good faith or a
permit has been issued; except that the building official is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for
additional periods not exceeding 90 days each. The extension shall be requested in writing and justifiable cause
demonstrated.

TIME LIMITATIONS OF PERMITS: Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such
permit is commenced within 180 days after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time work is commenced. A valid permit receives an approved
inspection every 180 days. Work shall be considered not suspended, abandoned or invalid when the permit has
received an approved inspection within 180 days of the previous approved inspection.

FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment: According to Florida Law,
those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a right to enforce their claim for
payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your contractor fails to pay
subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the people who are owed
money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.

This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other
services which your contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILDING PERMITEE: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a
building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held responsible to the County for any damage to
sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and structures, together with damage to drainage
facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in ponding of water, or other damage to roadway
and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives
in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot for which this permit is issued. No certificate of
occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND
POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT
WITH YOUR LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION: | CERTIFY THAT ALL THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS ACCURATE AND THAT ALL

(Owners Must Sign All Applications Before Permit Issuance.)

Owners’Si **OWNER BUILDERS MUST PERSONALLY APPEAR AND SIGN THE BUILDING PERMIT.

AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
int td the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining

= tractor’s License Number
bia County

Competency Card Number

Contractor’s Signature (Permitee)

d subscribed b

S&E:

Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by the Contractor re me this day of 20

Personally known or.Produced ldentification

State of Florida Notary Signatuw Contractor)

Page 2 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 3-15-12
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NOT'CE OF COMMEN CEM ENT Clerk’s Office Stamp
Tax Parcel Identification Number:
I 512004525 Date:3/11/2015 Time:1:52 PM
? C,P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County Page 1 of 1 B:1290 P:2432
20-36 - 1L-02411 - 111 k#ébﬁ ‘

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvements will be made to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713.13 of the
Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

1. Description of property (legal description): _LQT Il HILUS bF VJIUMQQ-‘ </N6
a) Street (job) Address: l
2. General description of improvements: D CHED E
3. Owner Information 3
a) Name and address: KE\(IL& 3 LESIR KeRM
b) Name and address of fee simple titleholder (if other than owner)

c) Interest in property
4, Contractor Information

a) Name and address: BB"-“J ZEQBE&" Pp. b0 RIS [AKE Q\!H' FL. 37 QS&
b) Telephone No.: 33[@ - f[ﬁj s Rb532 Fax No. (Opt.) 3&{9'15& EZQ

5. Surety Information
a) Name and address:
b) Amount of Bond:
c) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)
6. Lender
a) Name and address:
b) Phone No.
7. Identity of person within the State of Florida designated by owner upon whom notices or other documents may be served:
a) Name and address:
h) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)

8. In addition to himself, owner designates the following person to receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in Section
713.13(1)(b), Florida Statutes:
a) Name and address:
b) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)

9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is one year from the date of recording unless a different date
is specified): —

WARNING TO OWNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER\THE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE OF,COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED
IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART |, SECTION [713.13, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY; A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT\MUST BE RECORDED AND POSFED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT YOUR LEKIDER OR AN ATT RE COMMENCING WORK OR RECORDING

YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.,
gnatu7 of Owner or Ow:?‘uthjed Office/Director/Partner/Manager
KeViK) KEER

tary, this Zn v of Felonaaiu ;20N by
L qd
Bpy 2 as PRE'.SAhEM T (type of authority, e.g. officer, trustee, attorney
RERLT
fact) for HEV'”J HFE}J {name of party ur{‘ . -3 gz

a

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 10.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me , a Flori

: ’ment was executed).
Q '..-uo... \d\ &
= =S WNESION 2% -
Personally Known +OR Produced Identification Type N Q."@“‘ 1y 2 B0, Z
s et Sy
= . \3}‘ I
z

Notary Stamp or Seal:

11. Verification pursuant to Section 92.525, Florida Statutes. Under penalties of perjury, | declafd; ) » t?;v"'v'cel!}:%’?(!?.ﬁn‘t;ﬂ"faregcing and that
the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. ”-"J;mf‘;-"slfm\\\“'



COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

Office: 386-758-1008 Fax: 386-758-2160

OWNER BUILDER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

I understand that state law requires construction to be done by a licensed
contractor and have applied for an owner-builder permit under an exemption from
the law. The exemption specifies that I, as the owner of the property listed, may
act as my own contractor with certain restrictions even though I do not have a
license.

I understand that building permits are not required to be signed by a property
owner unless he or she is responsible for the construction and is not hiring a
licensed contractor to assume responsibility.

I understand that, as an owner-builder, I am the responsible party of record on a
permit. I understand that I may protect myself from potential financial risk by
hiring a licensed contractor and having the permit filed in his or her name instead
of my own name. I also understand that a contractor is required by law to be
licensed and bonded in Florida and to list his or her license numbers on permits and
contracts.

I understand that I may build or improve a one-family or two-family residence or
farm outbuilding. I may also build or improve a commercial building if the costs do
not exceed $75,000. The building or residence must be for my own use or
occupancy. It may not be built or substantially improved for sale or lease. If a
building or residence that I have built or substantially improved myself is sold or
leased with in 1 year after the construction is complete, the law will presume that I
built or substantially improved it for sale or lease, which violates the exemption.

I understand that, as the owner-builder, I must provide direct, onsite supervision of
the construction.

I understand that I may not hire an unlicensed person to act as my contractor or to
supervise persons working on my building or residence. It is my responsibility to
ensure that the persons whom I employ have the licenses required by law and by
county or municipal ordinance.

I understand that it is frequent practice of unlicensed persons to have the property
owner obtain an owner-builder permit that erroneously implies that the property
owner is providing his or her own labor and materials. I, as an owner-builder, may
be held liable and subjected to serious financial risk for any injuries sustained by an
unlicensed person or his or her employees while working on my property. My
homeowner’s insurance may not provide coverage for those injuries. I am willfully
acting as an owner-builder and am aware of the limits of my insurance coverage for
injuries to workers on my property.

Page1of3



I understand that I may not delegate the responsibility for supervising work to a
licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any person
working on my building who is not licensed must work under my direct supervision
and must be employed by me, which means that I must comply with laws requiring
the withholding of federal income tax and social security contributions under the
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) and must provide workers’
compensation for the employee. I understand that my failure to follow these laws
may subject me to serious financial risk.

I agree that, as the party legally and financially responsible for this proposed
construction activity, I will abide by all applicable laws and requirements that
govern owner-builders as well as employers. I also understand that the
construction must comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, building codes, and
zoning regulations.

I understand that I may obtain more information regarding my obligations as an
employer from the Internal Revenue Service, the United States Small Business
Administration, the Florida Department of Financial Services, and the Florida
Department of Revenue. I also understand that I may contact the Florida
Construction Industry Licensing Board at 850-487-1395 or Internet website address
http://www.myflorida.com/dbpr/pro/cilb/index.html for more information about
licensed contractors.

I am aware of, and consent to, an owner-builder building permit applied for in my
name and understand that I am the party legally and financially responsible for the
proposed construction activity at the following address:

‘;3) ‘S!ia-\« A s adcer \bﬂ’!' (a!Ct: (s‘,"z i["(, 5293(/

I agree to notify Columbia County Building Department immediately of any
additions, deletions, or changes to any of the information that I have provided on
this disclosure. Licensed contractors are regulated by laws designed to protect the
public. If you contract with a person who does not have a license, the Construction
Industry Licensing Board and Department of Business and Professional Regulation
may be unable to assist you with any financial loss that you sustain as a result of a
complaint. Your only remedy against an unlicensed contractor may be in civil court.
It is also important for you to understand that, if an unlicensed contractor or
employee of an individual of firm is injured while working on your property, you
may be held liable for damages. If you obtain an owner-builder permit and wish to
hire a licensed contractor, you will be responsible for verifying whether the
contractor is properly licensed and the status of the contractor’s workers’
compensation coverage.

I understand that if I hire subcontractors they must be licensed for that type of
work in Columbia County, ex: framing, stucco, masonry, and state registered
builders. Registered Contractors must have a minimum of $300,000.00 in General
Liability insurance coverage and the proper workers’ compensation. Specialty
Contractors must have a minimum of $100,000.00 in General Liability insurance
coverage and the proper workers’ compensation coverage.

Page 2 of 3



Before a building permit can be issued, this disclosure statement must be
completed and signed by the property owner and returned to Columbia County
Building Department.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

() Single Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence () Farm Outbuilding
( ) Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement

() Commercial, Cost of Construction Construction of

M/Other Dedecled [; oyl

Lo K? Uin !éuﬁ@ ¢ , have been advised of the above disclosure

2-2-2015
Date

Withiny,
\\\“\. iy, 1, ",
e N"cﬂo"b,

pate  2-2-2015

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY LG St S

I hereby certify that the above listed owner builder has been given notice of the restriction

stated above.
Building Official/Representative Z’ C-( /

Revised: 7-23-09
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 09
Documents: B&Z Forms

Page 3 of 3



386758 2187 ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH
Print Freview - Lolumpia LOunty Froperty Appraiser - map ¢rinea on ..

.

FeB 1 d U8

08:16:57 a.m.
Hory

02-25-2015

3/3

QBP;TWP .asp /pjporocnnyonlige..

/5. OD‘YE)L,

i

& 30-35-16-02411-111
KEEN KEVIN M & LES

3.01AC | 1073072014 -

N
{N
i
N
N
T 160 2‘25 e 316 386
Columbia County Property Appraiser
) _emoe——a]. [J0YlE Crews - Lake City, Florida 32056 | 386-768-1083 |
PARCEL30-35-16-02411-111 “SINGLE FAM (000100) (NOTES:
LOT 11 HILLS OF WINDSOR SD. QCY 1034-2099, WD 1034-2105, WD 1283-2690,
i Name:KEEN KEVIN M & LESLEY E 2014 Certified Values
Site: 537 SWWINDSOR DR / Land $47,520.00
537 SWWINDSOR DR Bldg $424,684.00
; - Assd $495,936.00
Sales  10/30/2014 $840,000.00 1/Q Exmpt $50,000.00
nfo 11412005 $75,00000 VIQ L Cnty: $445.936
Other: $445,936 | Schi: $470,936
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386 758 2187 ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH 08:16:41am.  02-25-2015 213

'

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Permit Application Number }S "dfj q (F

Scale: 1 inch =40 feet.

ﬁw@!ﬁ@

L
7
Notes:
o | — s
Site Plan submitted by: éj:/f_ﬂrﬁx 7) / A MASTER CONTRACTOR
Pia%\ ,—6 Not Approved Date_ 224\ (5~
By \ : Cohin County Health Department
WANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DH 4015, 08/09 (Obsolstes previous editions which may not be used) Incorperated: 64E-6.001, FAC Page 2 of 4

(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6)



386758 2187 ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH 08:16:06 a.m, 02—25%2015 1/3

STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT NO. /Q/ *4
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DATE PAID:
Aelt ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FEE PAID:
LRt/ SYSTEM RECEIPT #: / /.

$%/ APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

APPLICATION FOR:
[ 1 New System [X] Existing System [ 1 Holding Tank [ ] Innovative
[ 1 Repair [ ] Abandonment [ ] Temporary [ 1]

APPLICANT: Kevin Keen

AGENT: ROCKY FORD, A & B CONSTRUCTION TELEPHONE: 386-497-2311

MAILING ADDRESS: 546 SW Dortch Street, FT. WHITE, FL, 32038

TC BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT OR APPLICANT’S AUTHORIZED AGENT. SYSTEMS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED
BY A PERSON LICENSED PURSUANT TO 489.105(3) (m) OR 489.552, FLORIDA STATUTES. IT IS THE
APPLICANT’ S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF THE DATE THE LOT WAS CREATED OR
PLATTED (MM/DD/YY) IF REQUESTING CONSIDERATION OF STATUTORY GRANDFATHER PROVISIONS.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

LoTr: 11 BLOCK: na SUB: Hills of Windsor S/D PLATTED:

PROPERTY ID #: 30-38-16-02411-111 ZONING: I/M OR EQUIVALENT: [ Y /@]

PROPERTY SIZE: 3.01 ACRES WATER SUPPLY: [X] PRIVATE PUBLIC [ ]<=2000GPD [ ]>2000GPD
IS SEWER AVAILABLE AS PER 381.0065, F8? [ ¥ /Ck}} DISTANCE TO SEWER: — FT

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 537 SW Windsor Drive, Lake City, FL, 32024

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY: 90 West, TL on Windsor Dr, Stay left on Windsor Dr, Follow

to address on left

BUILDING INFORMATION MRESIDBNTIAL [ ] COMMERCIAL
Unit Type of No. of Building Commercial/Institutional System Daesign
No Establishment Bedrooms Area Sgft Table 1, Chapter 64E-6, FAC
1 -~ o~ 5 P
SF Residential a 8132 Cosh BT~ AD N~

2

= ;
< fiﬁf,ﬁp’ﬂi_ gice S4 fgﬁf—éﬁmqfﬂ
w T Eadhcson

3

0 /] Floor/quipmaxJ;t Drains_ - [M 0 (Specify)
L i
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Warranty Deed

Indivichial to Individual

THIS WARRANTY DEED made the SO day of October, 2014, Harold Alan Williams and his wife,
Penny Tankersley Williams, hereinafter called the grantor, to Kevin M. Keen and his wife, Lesley E. Keen
whose post office address is: 537 SW Windsor Dr., Lake City, FL 32024 hercinafter called the grantee:

(Wherever used herein the terms “grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties (o this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives
and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporation)

Witnesseth: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other valuable
considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, barga.ms, sells, aliens, remises,
releases, conveys, and confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in COLUMBIA County,
Florida, viz: Parcel ID# R02411-111

Lot 11, HILLS OF WINDSOR, a subdivision according to the plat thereof as recorded in PRRD
Book 1, Page 1, of the Public Records of Columbia County, Florida.

TOGETHER with all ts, heredit and appur thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor
hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawl’u] claims of all persons

whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, pt taxes g quent to D oy
31,2013,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and ycar first
above wrilten.

ok

Yarold Alan Williams

Printed Name:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2__ day of October, 2014 by Harold
Alan Williams and his wife, Penny Tankf%ley Williams personally known 1o me or, if not personally
known to me, who produced s for identification and who did not take
an oath.

_/‘W

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

i@mﬂuﬂammm ]
lmlt
Apeil 08, 2017




- D _SearchResults Page 1 of 2
Columbia County Property
Appraiser 2014 Tax Year

CAMA updated: 12/5/2014

[ Tax Collector H Tax Estimato” Property Card

Parcel: 30-35-16-02411-111 [ Parcel List Generator
| << Next Lower Parcel[ Next Higher Parcel =.>| I Interactive GIS Map | [ Print
Owrner & Property Info Search Result: 1 of 1
Owner's Name IKEEN KEVIN M & LESLEY E

Mailing |537 SW WINDSOR DR

Address LAKE CITY, FL 32024

Site Address  |537 SW WINDSOR DR
|Use Desc. (code) [SINGLE FAM (000100)
Tax District 3 (County) Neighborhood |30316

Land Area 3.010 ACRES Market Area 01

5 g= NOTE: This description is not to be used as the Legal
Description Description for this parcel in any legal transaction.

LOT 11 HILLS OF WINDSOR S/D. QCD 1034-2099, WD 1034-2105, WD 1283-2580,

[ —— e [ ==
0 190 380 570 760 950 1140 1330 #4

Property & Assessment Values

2014 Certified Values

2015 Working Values ( ...Hide Values)

Mkt Land Value Ent: (0) $47,520.00) kt Land Value cnt: (0)
Land Value nt: (1) $0.05| Land Value cnt: (1)
uilding Value fent: (1) $424,684.0 Building Value cnt: (1)
FOB Value cnt: (3) $g_3 ,732.0 XFOB Value ent: (3)
otal Appraised Value $495,936.0 [Total Appraised Value
ust Value $495,936.0 ust Value $507,435.0
lass Value $0.0q Class Value $0.0
ssessed Value $495,936.00] |Assessed Value $507,435.0
%empt Value (code: HX H3) $50,000.00] [Exempt Value $0.0
Cnty: $445,936 Cnty: $507,43
otal Taxable Value Other: $445,936 | Schl: Total Taxable Value Other: $507,435 | Schl:
$470,936 $507,435
NOTE: 2015 Working Values are NOT certified values and therefore
re subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem
M
Sales History | Show Similar Sales within 1/2 mile |
Sale Date | OR Book/Page | OR Code | Vacant / Improved | Qualified Sale | Sale RCode | Sale Price
10/30/2014 1283/2590 WD 1 Q 01 $640,000.00
1/4/2005 1034/2105 wD \' Q $75,000.00
12/30/2004 1034/2099 QcC vV U 01 $100.00

Building Characteristics

Bldg Item Bldg Desc Year BIt Ext. Walls Heated S.F. | Actual S.F. | Bldg Value
1 SINGLE FAM (000100) 2008 COMMON BRK (19) 6032 6962 $420,213.00

Note: All S.F. calculations are based on exterior building dimensions.

Extra Features & Out Buildings

Code Desc Year Blt Value Units Dims Condition (% Good)
0166 | CONC,PAVMT 2008 $18,342.00 | 0006114.000 0x0x0 (000.00)
0280 | POOL R/CON 2011 $16,896.00 | 0000640.000 16 x 40 x 0 (000.00)
0169 | FENCE/WOOD 2011 $4,464.00 0000288.000 0x0x0 (000.00)

¥ I BERE [, PRPCSRE, SRR SR . [N B, SCESIRS n b o ' o SN o X 1T L LR B N s LAt I o
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Land Breakdown

Page 2 of 2

Lnd Code

Desc

Units

Adjustments

Eff Rate

Lnd Value

000100

SFR (MKT)

1 LT - (0000003.010AC)

1.00/1.00/1.00/1.00

$47,520.00

$47,520.00

Columbia County Property Appraiser

CAMA updated: 12/5/2014

DISCLAIMER

This information was derived from data which was compiled by the Columbia County Property Appraiser Office solely for the governmental
purpose of property assessment. This information should not be relied upon by anyone as a determination of the ownership of property or
market value. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the accuracy of the data herein, it's use, or it's interpretation. Although it is
periodically updated, this information may not reflect the data currently on file in the Property Appraiser’s office. The assessed values are NOT
certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem assessment purposes.
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COLUMBIA COUNTY 9-1-1 ADDRESSING

P. O. Box 1787, Lake City, FL 32056-1787
PHONE: (386) 758-1125 * FAX: (386) 758-1365 * Email: ron_crofti@columbiacountyfla.com

Addressing Maintenance

To maintain the Countywide Addressing Policy you must make application for a 9-1-1
Address at the time you apply for a building permit. The established standards for
assigning and posting numbers to all principal buildings, dwellings, businesses and
industries are contained in Columbia County Ordinance 2001-9. The addressing system is
to enable Emergency Service Agencies to locate you in an emergency, and to assist the
United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of
services to residents and businesses of Columbia County.

DATE REQUESTED: 1/20/2015 DATE ISSUED: 1/122/2015

ENHANCED 9-1-1 ADDRESS:
537 SW  WINDSOR DR

LAKE CITY FL 32024
PROPERTY APPRAISER PARCEL NUMBER:

30-3S-16-02411-111
Remarks:

VERIFICATION OF EXISTING ADDRESS FOR ADDITIONAL
CONSTRUCTION OF OUT BUILDING ON PARCEL.

Address Issued By: SIGNED: / RONAL N. CROFT
Columbia County 9-1-1 Addressing / GIS Department

NOTICE: THIS ADDRESS WAS ISSUED BASED ON LOCATION
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE REQUESTER. SHOULD,
AT A LATER DATE, THE LOCATION INFORMATION BE FOUND
TO BE IN ERROR, THIS ADDRESS IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

3078



Bryan Bz} Zecher

NSTRUCTION

Kevin & Lesley Keen
537 SW Windsor Drive
Lake City, FL 32024

Driving Directions:

From Hwy 90 West in Lake City take Hwy 90 west for
approximately 9 miles. Turn left onto SW Windsor Court.
Proceed through gated entrance and keep left on SW
Windsor Court. 537 SW Windsor is on the left in the cul-de-
sac.

Permit #
Septic #

Driveway #

CORIAT

—= HOMES =




05/12/2015 09:37 3863645145 JAMESJANOUSEKMD #4120 P.0O01 /001
SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER conmacror___ Kl o) K;{;fzﬁu PHONE, _, 3% QL —;__-;{E-??U, 078

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT

In Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is REQUIRED that Q\re have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, the permitted contractor is responsible for the corrected form being submitted to this office prior to the
stmtqfﬂmtsubcommheymmnganywk.V‘;daﬂ'onswﬂ!rmﬂtmstopmkordasmd/orﬂnes. /7

/| EuecTmicaL Print Name !:bm{d'fr_z'@ f Bee Elacdeic  signature %—M
G 5| |uemer EC1ROOOOOT M Phone #: AR(p-3))-HDSR
MECHANICAL/ |Print Name Signature
AfC License #: : Phone i#:
PLUMBING/ Print Name . Signature
GAS License #: Phone #:
ROOFING Print Name, Signature "
' License #: Phone #:
SHEET METAL | Print Name : Signature
License #: ' Phone #:
FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name Signature,
SPRINKLER License#: _ Phone #
SOLAR Print Name Signature
License #: Phone #:
MASON
CONCRETE FINISHER
FRAMING . 3 A
INSULATION
STUCCO
DRYWALL
"/ PLASTER :
CABINET INSTALLER ./2.75 ==
PAINTING T
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
GLASS
CERAMIC TILE
| FLOOR COVERING
ALUM/VINYL SIDING
GARAGE DOOR .
METAL BLDG ERECTOR

F.S.440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.~Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each
time the employer applies for a building permit. o Form Sut form: 6/09




COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
RESIDENTIAL CHECK LIST

15 MARCH 2012 AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 2008 EFFECTIVE 1 OCTOBER 2009

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT 2010

FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL, EFFECTIVE 15 MARCH 2012.

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2008 EFFECTIVE 1 OCTOBER 2009. ALL PLANS
OR DRAWINGS SHALL PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT HAVE THE
SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER

REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES,

APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION FOR ONE-AND-

TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.

FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC WIND SPEEDS ARE PER

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE FIGURE 1609-A THROUGH 1609-C ULTIMATE DESIGN
WIND SPEEDS FOR RISK CATEGORY AND BUILDINGS AND OTHER

STRUCTURES

e - ltemstolnclude- |
HEQUIREMENTS! -0 0 L Cirdled ag
A Al Pl MIORL SUBMITIAL -1 Avplbale' |

Yes No N/A
1 | Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:
2 | All drawings must be clear, concise, drawn to scale, details that are not used shall be marked void -~
3 | Condition space (Sq. Total (Sq. Ft.) under roof TN | TERRIEND | XXX
Ft.) Lo

Designers name and signature shall be on all documents and a licensed architect or engineer, signature and official embossed seal
shall be affixed to the plans and documents as per the FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL R101.2.1

Site Plan information including:

4 | Dimensions of lot or parcel of land

5 | Dimensions of all building set backs

6 | Location of all other structures (include square footage of structures) on parcel, existing or proposed

well and septic tank and all utility easements.

7 | Provide a full legal description of property.

AIRGIANAN

Wind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details are required.




. 8| i’lén_é or.'ms-l;eciﬁc_a.(io-ns must vhm; ;t.ﬂ;'l.l]-).lila;lc.l’. with FBCil Cha;_)ter 3

T

cladding materials not specifally designed by the registered design professional.

YES NO N/A

9 | Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour i
10 | (Wind exposure — if more than one wind exposure /

is used, the wind exposure and applicable wind direction shall be indicated)
11 | Wind importance factor and nature of occupancy P

p

12 | The applicable internal pressure coefficient, Components and Cladding 7

The design wind pressure in terms of psf (kN/m?), to be used for the design of exterior component,
13

Elevations Drawing including:

14 | All side views of the structure s-/
15 | Roof pitch iy
16 | Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation s
17 Location, size and height above roof of chimneys el
18 | Location and size of skylights with Florida Product Approval v
18 | Number of stories A
20A | Building height from the established grade to the roofs highest peak i
Floor Plan including:

Dimensioned area plan showing rooms, attached garage, breeze ways, covered porches, deck,
20 | balconies g
21 [ Raised floor surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade Pl
22 | All exterior and interior shear walls indicated [
23 | Shear wall opening shown (Windows, Doors and Garage doors) Ped
24 | Show compliance with Section FBCR 310 Emergency escape and rescue opening shown in each

bedroom (net clear opening shown) and Show compliance with Section FBC 1405.13.2 where the

opening of an operable window is located more than 72 inches above the finished grade or surface

below, the lowest part of the clear opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches above -

the finished floor of the room in which the window is located. Glazing between the floor and 24

inches shall be fixed or have openings through which a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass. /
25 | Safety glazing of glass where needed (i

Fireplaces types (gas appliance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burning with Hearth
26 | (see chapter 10 and chapter 24 of FBCR) /
27 | Show stairs with dimensions (width, tread and riser and total run) details of guardrails, Handrails >y

iy

28 | Identify accessibility of bathroom (see FBCR SECTION 320)

All materials placed within opening or onto/into exterior walls, soffits or roofs shall have

Florida product approval number and mfg. installation information submitted with the plans

(see Florida product approval form)



FBCR 403: Foundation Plans

N/A

29

Location of all load-bearing walls footings indicated as standard, monolithic, dimensions, size
and type of reinforcing.

30

All posts and/or column footing including size and reinforcing

31

Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling.

32

Assumed load-bearing valve of soil [ oA Pound Per Square Foot

33

Location of horizontal and vertical steel, for foundation or walls (include # size and type) For structures|
with foundation which establish new electrical utility companies service connection a Concrete
Encased Electrode will be required within the foundation to serve as an grounding electrode system,

Per the National Electrical Code article 250.52.3

FBCR 506: CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

34

Show Vapor retarder (6mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6 inches and sealed)

35

Show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or welded fire fabric reinforcement and Supports

\\Q

36

FBCR 318: PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES

Indicate on the foundation plan if soil treatment is used for subterranean termite prevention or
Submit other approved termite protection methods. Protection shall be provided by registered
termiticides

FBCR 606: Masonry Walls and Stem walls (load bearing & shear Walls)

37

Show all materials making up walls, wall height, and Block size, mortar type

7
[

P

38

Show all Lintel sizes, type, spans and tic-beam sizes and spacing of reinforcement

Metal frame shear wall and roof systems shall be designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof. Engineer or

Architect

Floor Framing System: First and/or second story

39

Floor truss package shall including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida Registered
Professional Engineer

40

Show conventional floor joist type, size, span, spacing and attachment to load bearing walls,
stem walls and/or priers

41

Girder type, size and spacing to load bearing walls, stem wall and/or priers

42

Attachment of joist to girder

43

Wind load requirements where applicable

44

Show required under-floor crawl space

45

Show required amount of ventilation opening for under-floor spaces

46

Show required covering of ventilation opening

47

Show the required access opening to access to under-floor spaces

48

Show the sub-floor structural panel sheathing type, thickness and fastener schedule on the edges & inter

of the areas structural panel sheathing

N 1
mq\\\\\\\



49 | Show Draftstopping, Fire caulking and Fire blocking % 2
50 | Show fireproofing requirements for garages attached to living spaces, per FBCR section 302.6 -
51 | Provide live and dead load rating of floor framing systems (psf). <
-
FBCR CHAPTER 6 WOOD WALL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION
T Tiems to Tnchude:
 Bach Box shall b
YES NO NA
52 | Stud type, grade, size, wall height and oc spacing for all load bearing or shear walls d
53 | Fastener schedule for structural members per table IRC 602.3 are to be shown P
Show Wood structural panel’s sheathing attachment to studs, joist, trusses, rafters and structural
54| members, showing fastener schedule attachment on the edges & intermediate of the areas structural L7
panel sheathing
Show all required connectors with a max uplift rating and required number of connectors and
55| oc spacing for continuous connection of structural walls to foundation and roof trusses or //
rafter systems
Show sizes, type, span lengths and required number of support jack studs, king studs for shear
56 | wall opening and girder or header per IRC Table 502.5 (1) >4
57 | Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed :
Show all wall structural panel sheathing, grade, thickness and show fastener schedule for structural L/
58| panel sheathing edges & intermediate areas y)
59 [ A detail showing gable truss bracing, wall balloon framing details or/ and wall hinge bracing detail v
"
FBCR :ROOF SYSTEMS:
60 | Truss design drawing shall meet section FBCR 802.1.6.1 Wood trusses i ]
61 [ Include a layout and truss details, signed and sealed by Florida Professional Engincer v/,
62 | Show types of connector’s assemblies’ and resistance uplift rating for all trusses and rafters -,
63 | Show gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss and wall bracing details il
64 | Provide dead load rating of trusses 4
FBCR 802:Conventional Roof Framing Layout
65 | Rafter and ridge beams sizes, span, species and spacing c/:
66 | Connectors to wall assemblies’ include assemblies’ resistance to uplift rating ¥
67| Valley framing and support details 2
68 | Provide dead load rating of rafter system (==
FBCR 803 ROOF SHEATHING
69 | Include all materials which will make up the roof decking, identification of structural panel g

sheathing, grade, thickness

70

Show fastener Size and schedule for structural panel sheathing on the edges & intermediate areas

ROOF ASSEMBLIES FRC Chapter 9

71

Include all materials which will make up the roof assembles covering

72

Submit Florida Product Approval numbers for each component of the roof assembles covering

\©




FBCR Chapter 11 Energy Efficiency Code for residential building

Residential construction shall comply with this code by using the following compliance methods in the FBCR chapterl 1

Residential buildings compliance methods. Two of the required forms are to be submitted, N//00.1.1.] As an alternative to the
computerized Compliance Method A, the Alternate Residential Point System Method hand calculation, Alternate Form 6004, may
be used. All requirements specific to this calculation are located in Sub appendix C to Appendix G. Buildings complying by this
alternative shall meet all mandatory requirements of this chapter. Computerized versions of the Alternate Residential Point System
Method shall not be acceptable for code compliance.

Show the insulation R value for the following areas of the structure

Attic space

Exterior wall cavity

Crawl space

HVAC information

77

Submit two copies of a Manual I sizing equipment or equivalent computation study

78

Exhaust fans shown in bathrooms Mechanical exhaust capacity of 50 ¢fm intermittent or
20 cfm continuous required

79

Show clothes dryer route and total run of exhaust duct

Plumbing Fixture layvout shown

80

All fixtures waste water lines shall be shown on the foundation plan

81

Show the location of water heater

Private Potable Water

82 | Pump motor horse power . ( P

83 | Reservoir pressure tank gallon capacity N2 £

84 | Rating of cycle stop valve if used ¥ ) i
rFd

Electrical layout shown including

85

Show Switches, receptacles outlets, lighting fixtures and Ceiling fans

86

Show all 120-volt, single phase, 15- and 20-ampere branch circuits outlets required to be protected
by Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) Article 210.8 A

87

Show the location of smoke detectors & Carbon monoxide detectors

Show service panel, sub-panel, location(s) and total ampere ratings

89

On the electrical plans identify the electrical service overcurrent protection device for the main
electrical service. This device shall be installed on the exterior of structures to serve as a
disconnecting means for the utility company electrical service. Conductors used from the exterior
disconnecting means to a panel or sub panel shall have four-wire conductors, of which one
conductor shall be used as an equipment ground. Indicate if the utility company service entrance
cable will be of the overhead or underground type.

For structures with foundation which establish new electrical utility companies service
connection a Concrete Encased Electrode will be required within the foundation to serve as an
Grounding electrode system. Per the National Electrical Code article 250.52.3




90 | Appliances and HVAC equipment and disconnects

91 | Show all 120-volt, single phase, 15- and 20-ampere branch circuits supplying outlets installed
in dwelling unit family rooms, dining rooms, living rooms, parlors, libraries, dens, bedrooms,
sunrooms, recreation rooms, closets, hallways, or similar rooms or areas shall be protected by
a listed Combination arc-fault circuit interrupter, Protection device.

Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders [f'you as the applicant will be acting as an owner/builder under
section 489.103(7) of the Florida Statutes, submit the required owner builder disclosure statement form.

Notice Of Commencement
A notice of commencement form recorded in the Columbia County Clerk Office is required to be filed with the
building department Before Any Inspections can be preformed.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BUILDING PLANS

YES NO N/A

92 | Building Permit Application A current On-Line Building Permit Application www.ccpermit.com

is to be completed, by following the Checklist all supporting documents must be submitted. /] i
There is a $15.00 application fee.
93 | Parcel Number The parcel number (Tax ID number) from the Property Appraisers Office /
(386) 758-1083 is required. A copy of property deed is also requested. www.columbiacountyfla.com
94 | Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval A copy of a approved _
Columbia County Environmental Health (386) 758-1058 A
95 | City of Lake City A permit showing an approved waste water sewer tap 386-752-203 1 -
96 | Toilet facilities shall be provided for all construction sites B
97 | Town of Fort White (386) 497-2321 If the parcel in the application for building permit is
within the Corporate city limits of Fort White, an approval land use development letter issued by the /

Town of Fort is required to be submitted with the application for a building permit.

98 | Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers
shall require permitting through the Suwannee River Water Management District, before submitting
a application to this office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood

elevation (100 year flood) has been established shall meet the requirements of Section 8.5.2 of the
Columbia County Land Development Regulations. Any project located within a flood zone

where the base flood elevation has not been established (Zone A) shall meet the requirements of
Section 8.5.3 of the Columbia County Land Development Regulations

99 | CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS will be required on any project where the approved
FIRM Flood Maps show the property is in a AE, Floodway, and AH flood zones. Additionally One Foot /
Rise letters are required for AE and AH zones. In the Floodway Flood zones a Zero Rise letter is required.

100 ]| A Flood development permit is also required for AE, Floodway & AH. Development permit cost is $50.00

Driveway Connection: If the property does not have an existing access to a public road, then
an application for a culvert permit ($25.00) must be made. County Public Works Dept. determines the size L
101 and length of every culvert before instillation and completes a final inspection before permanent power is granted. 7
If the applicant feels that a culvert is not needed, they may apply for a culvert waiver ($50.00) Separate
Check when issued. If the project is to be located on an F.D.O.T. maintained road, then an F.D.O.T. access permit
is required.

911 Address: An application for a 911address must be applied for and received through the Columbia
102| County Emergency Management Office of 911 Addressing Department (386) 758-1125 Ext. 3




As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and approval numbers on the building components

listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for which you are applying for a building permit. We recommend you contact your local product

supplier should you not know the pr

Gatomf‘&lbwtegmy

oduct approval number for any of the applicable listed products.

Manufacturer

Product Description

Approval Number(s)

1. EXTERIOR DOORS

A. SWINGING

Thermeo-Tr, |

. SLIDING

PaT

Ads A

. SECTIONAL

S04

dophd

FL 5891 -R3

aM dppha

Fi. 251-R|5

L ADOAL

A 5,718 -RZ

. ROLL UP

a

. AUTOMATIC

mim|g 0 |m

OTHER

WINDOWS

. SINGLE HUNG

FL 2%4-R(9

. HORIZONTAL SLIDER

Fi. Z42-Rllp

CASEMENT

In Mdad oW~

DOUBLE HUNG

. FIXED

(otnd sus—

FL Z43-Riu-

. AWNING

. PASS THROUGH

. PROJECTED

MULLION

WIND BREAKER

. DUAL ACTION

ol P o el - o N L (R S S P

OTHER

. PANEL WALL

._SIDING

Ceriaindred

Cevnimt Lihsned Miia

FL. 1673-R2.

. SOFFITS

Koo non -

ale 7

EIFS

lsr

Ma

FL12i98-RI

Abtuect risaal o

Fi. 15026 -RY

. STOREFRONTS

. CURTAIN WALLS

. WALL LOUVER

. GLASS BLOCK

. MEMBRANE

GREENHOUSE

cl-lz e mmio|lo|w|> |«

. OTHER

ROOFING PRODUCTS

. ASPHALT SHINGLES

f oAt utiel)

Fi S4yd-Rg3

. UNDERLAYMENTS

GAF

FlL 44l -R3

. ROOFING FASTENERS

Omi

FlLl?9-R3

oloe|»|»

. NON-STRUCTURAL
METAL ROOFING

m

. WOOD SHINGLES AND
SHAKES

. ROOFING TILES

- ROOFING INSULATION

. WATERPROOFING

BUILT UP ROOFING
ROOF SYSTEMS

=

. MODIFIED BITUMEN

K. SINGLE PLY ROOF
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Truss Fabricator:

Job Identification:

Truss Count:

Model Code:

Truss Criteria:

Engineering Software:
Structural Engineer of Record:

#3273%

Alpine, an ITW Company

2400 Lake Orange Drive suite 150 Orlando FL 32837
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1VFD487-Z0306063826

Anderson Truss Company

15-019E--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- 537 SW
5

Florida Building Code 2014 or 2010
FBC2010Res/TP1-2007(STD)

Alpine Software,Version 14.03.

The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of

{OR\D

.
bty i
fecasnen?

Address: the seal date per section 61615-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 37.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration
Floor - N/A 04/06/2015
Wind - 120 MPH ASCE 7-10 -Closed
Notes:
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss conponents for the Walter P. Finn

structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet nust match the date shown
on the individual truss conponent drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR9114

Detai!s: BRCLBSUB-12030EC1-GBLLETIN-GABRST10-PB16010-

' #  Ref  Description  Drawing#  Date

1 36163--A 41'1" Common 15093002 04/03/15

| 2 36164-A1 41'1" Conmon 15096001 04/06/15
3 36165--ADG 41'1" Gable 15093004 04/03/15
4 36166--PB 17'1" Common 15093001 04/03/15
5 36167--PB1 17'1" Gable 15093003 04/03/15 |

-Truss Design Engineer-

2400 Lake Orange Dr, Suite 150
Orlando FL., 32837



( 15-019E--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- 537 SW

Windsor Drive Lake Ci

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.
- A 41'1" Common )

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)

Top chord 2x4 SP #1

Bot chord 2x4 SP #1 :B3 2x4 SP 2850f-2.3E:
:B6 2x4 SP M-30:

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :We, W7, W9, W21, W24 2x4 SP #2:
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC
(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from
11-2-5 to 29-10-11.

120 mph wind, 18.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bidg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT |l, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

Left and right cantilevers are exposed to wind

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
oc.

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" OC. or rigid
ceiling.

4X6 # Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
1.5X3 1 1.5X3 i
3X6 2 3X6 = 4X6 &
3X6 e — =" 4X5 &
3X6= 3X6 &
8-3-8
i(a)
18-8-6
2.5X8 = SS0919 =
..._‘4 g=!  —— = nvl
140-9 = o 2 ?}T\éﬂ\ b24 7 = d 12-0-0 1-0-0
1.5X3 1 6X8 = = 6X10= 3X12 = = 6X8 = 4X4(R)
i 1
4X4(R) I LS55 s VP B 1.5X3 1

l<3-0-8> l<3-0-8>
[z 12-0-0 = 16-7-9 | 12-5-7 |
= 10-11-7 0-3'mo-11 | 8-11-7 oalys 4-9-11 1.imais 10-11-7 _
“ 41-1-0 Over 2 Supports ”L

R=2894 W=4" (3.04" min.) R=2885 W=4" (3.03" min.)

RL=69/-173

Note: All Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP|-2007(STD)
PLT TYP. 18 Gauge HS, Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0 (0) 14.03.01_40 QTY:27 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
T PRI TS O o L e e IRETALLERS: TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 36163
TR T S SR S L TCOL 7.0 pSF [OATE _04/03/15
) - u..unhu__v“._..".u_,n“h.“ "“Mm”Munwnu.mn._._:.w_Ennmﬂ_ncnm“ﬂa.nhognwnuﬂ Manmnun.u.nhw.u!.:“h“_mmm.“nvﬂmwo«n_—.qn-“m” BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW HCusr9114 15093002
AR s o e T e e ] BCLL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG GA/WHK
AN TS AR n__.w.“”.hn._._-nnﬂ_.o_w thn_nﬂ.wswqoﬂ:“._u”:””“.ﬂq;v in conformance with ANSTATRI 1, or for handling, shipping, |_|o.ﬂ : ﬂlc. wq . o vm_u mmDZI bommm#
ool i o Pl P g M ol ety PRl ot oo gt e Ll DUR. FAC 5
2400 _.L_r...,D_.u_.on_..“mE_.n_.m: rasponsibil ity of the Bullding Designer por ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2. . . ._ . N ﬂmog Lgs_
s ALPANES wiovon it mnaass TV S it s TN o e et e oowa v ! SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VFD487_203
U307 0TS




THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

(15-019E--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- 537 SW Windsor Drive Lake Ci - A1l 41'1" Common Girder)

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)

Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2850f-2.3E :B3 2x4 SP M-30:
:B6, BT 2x4 SP #1:
Webs 2x4 SP #3 (W4, W29, W30 2x4 SP #2:
(W6, WB, W25, W26 2x4 SP #1: :W9, W23 2x4 SP 2850f-2.3E:

Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

Special loads

|||||| (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.00 / Plate Dur.Fac.=1.00)
TC- From 36 pIf at 0.00 to 36 pIf at 5.96
TC- From 36 pIf at 5.96 to 36 pIf at 12.00
TC- From 36 pIf at 12.00 to 36 piIf at 20.11
TC- From 36 pIf at 20.11 to 36 pIf at 28.63
TC- From 36 pIf at 28.63 to 36 pIf at 34.96
TC- From 36 pIf at 34.96 to 36 pIFf at 41.08

PLT- From 200 pif at 11.19 to 200 pif at 29.89 (CEILING)
BC- From 40 pIf at 0.00 to 40 pIf at 3.04
BC- From 240 pIf at 3.04 to 240 pIf at 38.04
BC- From 40 pIf at 38.04 to 40 plIf at 41.08
BC- 331.67 Ib Conc. Load at 11,19,29.89

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.

MWFRS loads based on trusses located at least 9.00 ft. from roof edge.

1.5X4 1
1.5X4 i

3X10(1) » X6 =

B3
4X6(1) #

3X5 #

———
3x6=| B8

(a)

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED =S

Nail Schedule:0.131"x3", min. nails

Top Chord: 1 Row @ 9.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 9.25" o.c.

Webs 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
in each row to avoid splitting.

(1) - plates so marked were sized using O% Fabrication Tolerance, 0
degrees Rotational Tolerance, and/or zero Pesitioning Tolerance.

120 mph wind, 18.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bidg, not located

within 17.00 ft from roof edge, RISK CAT |Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5
psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member

design.

Left and right cantilevers are exposed to wind

(a) Continuous lateral restraint, equally spaced on member.
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C.
Trusses to be spaced at 48.0" OC maximum,

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total
factor for dead load is 1,50,

load. Creep increase

4X6(1) & 5X6&

2 10 3X10(1) o

3X5 &

W3 ¥
12-0-0

7X8= 550514 =3X5=
1.5X3 ||

S$S0514

1.5X3 I

6X10 = §S0919 =

12-0-0

12-5-7

B7

7X8= 1.5X3 | I

7X8 &

6X10 =

o 16-7-9
[<

sl
11-2-5 174-9-11"T"5-2-5 "] 5 ) 6-8-6 115
_

| 41-1-0 Over 2 Supports

R=7639 U=319 W=4"
RL=139/-346
Note: All Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TPI-2007(STD)

PLT TYP. 18 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0 (0)

R=7639 U=309 W=4"

FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.

*“WARNING!** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
** IMPORTANT**

to performing these funetions.
top enord shall have proporly
rigid eeiling.
mections B3, BT or B0,
the Joint Dotails,

Inatallers shall provide tomporary bracing per BCSI,

structural and bottom chord shall

ALPINIE

AN ITW COMBANY

as appl leabilo,
unlons noted otherwise.

installation & bracing ef Crusses.

A soml on this drawing or cover page |listing this
responaibll ity seloly for the dosign shown. The
responsibil ity of the Bullding Designer por ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.

2400 Lake Orange Dr., Suite |50
Orlando, FL 32837
FL COA #0 278

For more |nfarmation soo this job's goneral notes page and thone wob aitos!

FURMISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS.

Trunses require axtromo care in Tabricating, hendling, shipping, installing and bracing, Refor to and fol
the latest edition of BES| (Buiiding Companent Safoty Information, by TPl ana WICA) For safoty proctices prg
Unlons notod othorwise
have a properly sttache
Lecat |ons shown for permanont lateral restraint of webs ahall have bracing installed por
Apply plates to each face of truss and position an shown abova o
Rofer to drawings 160A- for standsrd plato positioan.
Alpine, a @ivinien of |TW Bullding Componants Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any doviation from ol
drawing, any fallure to build the truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI 1, or for handling, shipping,

Q. of professional englneoring
sultabllity and use of this drawing for any structure Is

ALPINE: wew.alpinaitw.com. TP wew.tpinst.arg; WICA: www, sbeipdustry.com; ICC: www, iccuafo.org

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 36164

TC DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 04/06/15

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusre114 15096001

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG KD/WPF

TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 407014

DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM  JmMw

SPACING 48.0" JREF- 1VFD487_Z03

04/06/2015




THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.
( 15-019E--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- 537 SW Windsor Drive Lake Ci - ADG 41'1" Gable )

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1

Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

Truss designed to support 2-0-0 top chord outlookers and 10.00 PSF

cladding load one face, and 24.0" span on opposite face. Top chord must
not be cut or notched.

(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

120 mph wind, 17.66 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED blidg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0,18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

Left and right cantilevers are exposed to wind

See DWGS A12030ENC101014, GBLLETIN1014, & GABRST101014 for gable wind
bracing requirements.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
oc.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.
5X5= X6 = 5X5 =
\_. \. /m,
A1 /H
i(a) (@) |1 [p(a) [p@@) 1| (a) 4| (a) 4| (a) 1
W 1(a) OF Ak
0-7-7 0-7-7
N &L
o o £ 0 o o =t g g 0 0 L ———t 9 4 o g 0 - L%Tdm-o-o
T Loz 7 7 7 77 S I, 7l T
2.5X6(B2) (R) N 3X6 = 3X5= 2.5X6(B2)(R) 1
l<3-0-8> le3-0-8>
L 12-1-4 e 16-10-7 | 12-1-4 .
= 41-1-0 Over Continuous Support |
R=253 PLF U=13 PLF W=35-0-0
RL=11/-11 PLF
Note: All Plates Are 1.5X3 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP1-2007(STD) _—
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0) 14.03. Q@ S0,  QTY:2 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
i L e AT L B N W T i i, hrv.w..v..omz@vmm@ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 36165
Sl e ol “unhw_._.._:“u...uﬁm .ﬁ.ﬂm.m”“ Vo for reer prcom oty A—— TC DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 04/03/15
o S s s M e ot Bttt Byt S g g g L syl | 0. %
) - np_.un_.wn.n.u_mw:an..m _a.w...mﬂw!._- -:i._..na.a.._.n.‘lnnﬂ.; _Hnuu_n.«.n””“nﬁnaua ﬂa.“a -..._.,.x._.:...c et ifg h_.:u.u_._whcnnq ofs ..}‘ = BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW HCuSR9114 15093004
AUPINE [ i S i et e v pf |t oo s [Ho- ovmk
AN TWEGMBANY [omtattation & bractng or wrussng: ’ eratinay hipetn £ TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 406651
s LTy ey e e bein, LISt \0e ShiR Jrewind, (i)catey meowptence of iprafvesime) snolnser ing DUR.FAC. 1 =
wh._h_rurﬂo-uw_nnﬂ_.ﬂm:zn._m‘._ rospon: licy of the Bullding Dosigner por !“_\._.I“ 1 Sec.2. L . . -Nm xog lth
o ooty gyttt ey sy agssesly o BOETRES 04/06/2015 SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VFD487_Z03




THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

( 15-019E--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- 537 SW Windsor Drive Lake Ci - PB 17'1" Common )

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)

120 mph wind, 26.56 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC

Top chord 2x4 SP #1 DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1

Webs 2x4 SP #3 Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member

design.
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

Truss passed check for 20 psf additional bottom chord live load in
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load. areas with 42"-high x 24"-wide clearance.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase factor
for dead load is 1.50.

Refer to DWG PB160100212 FOR PIGGYBACK DETAILS. AX4 =

1.5X3 1 1.5X3 i

o
1=}

I

2X4(B1) = 1.5X3 i 1.5X3 1l 1.5X3 1 2X4(B1) =
_ 15-9-4 oz
_ 7-10-10 | 7-10-10 |
W\ 17-1-0 Over 3 Supports \#
R=19 Rw=103 U=113 W=5.467" (1.5" min.) R=19 Rw=35 U=28 W=5.467" (1.5" min.)
RL=1R8Y033BLF U=16 PLF W=15-9-4
Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP|-2007(STD) .
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0) 14.03. Q¥ e,  QTY:29 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.375"/Ft.
—— e - W1 i oo AL L _ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 36166
S R AT KR S S L S TEDL 7.0 PSF[DATE  04/03/15
s EB iy L e S S T U BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRU veusorrs rsoason
LN B e e e e BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG GA/WHK
ARITVECOMMIY [ToeatTieian & beaeiog o tromme, oo s AL S es Hor el oy (S arlid TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 406652
ot T TS STEISRCEE SIS LSO e SRR SN SR T T T SR bt RON AN
2400 Lake Orange Dr., Suite 150 SpensiBSIALY of the Iiliding Henlgnar por Sk) 1 Sec.2. e
ey I W e s Ty e I T N i 040060015 SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VFD487_203




THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

( 15-019E--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- 537 SW Windsor Drive Lake Ci - PB1 17'1" Gable )

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

See DWGS A12030ENC101014, GBLLETIN1014, & GABRST101014 for gable wind
bracing requirements.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

Refer to DWG PB160100212 FOR PIGGYBACK DETAILS.

4X4 =

120 mph wind, 26.59 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

Truss designed to support 2-0-0 top chord outlookers and 10,00 PSF
cladding load one face, and 24.0" span on opposite face. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

u

(=5 ]

&L g g 8
A,

2X4(D8R) =

0=9-5
7-10-15 |

@Nw-._-._m

2X4(D8R) =

0:9-5

7-10-15 J

s
T\ 15-9-14 Over Continuous Support
R=171 PLF U=26 PLF W=15-9-4
RL=15/-15 PLF
Note: All Plates Are 1.5X3 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TPI-2007(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0)

*“WARMING!** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!

** IMPORTANT**  FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS.

Trusses require extromo care In fabricating, handling., shipping. Installing and bracing. Refor to and fol g
tha latest odition of BCS| (Building Componont Safety Information, by TPl and WTCA) for safety practices prgbr
to porforming thoso functions. Installers shall provide tesporary bracing por BCSI,
top ehord shall have propar iy structural and bottom chord ahall have a properly attache

rigid eailing, Locations shown for pormancnt lateral rFestraint of webs shall hove bracing installod per 25
moctions B3, 07 or BI0, as appiicabla. Apply plates to oach faco of truss and position as shown above and

the Joint Details, unloss noted othorwiso,

AILPINIE

AN ITW COMBANY

Rofor to drawings 160A-2 for standard plate positions.
Alpine, a division of |TW Bullding Cosponants Group Ine, shall not bo rosponsibie for any deviation fram
drawing, any fallure to bulld the truss In conformance with ANSI/TPL 1. or for handiing. shipping,
installation & bracing ef trusses,

A moal on this drewing or cover page |isting this drawing, Indicates scceptance of professions! engineering
responsibility sololy Tor tho design shown. The sultabllity snd use of this drawing for any structure Is ©
responsibil ity of the Dul lding Designer par ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.

2300 Lake Orange Dr., Suite 150
Orlando, FL. 32837
FL COA #0 278

For more information soo this job's gonoral notes pago and thone web sitos!
ALPINE: www.alpinoitw. com: TP1: wew. tpinst.org: WIGCA: www abcindustry com| |CC: www. iccanfe.org

14.03.0 QTY:2 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.375"/Ft.
: TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 36167
v satory practices o TC DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 04/03/15
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrg114 15093003
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG GA/WHK
TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 406653
DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM  JMW
..A_u_.:o%o_u SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VFD487_Z03




CLR Reinforcing

Member Substitution

This deteil is to ke used when o Continucus Lateral Restraint (CLR)
is specified on o truss design but an alternative web
reinforcement method is desired.

Notes:

This detail is only opplicable for changing the specified CLR
shown on single ply secled designs to T-reinforcement or
L-reinforecement or scok reinforcement,

Alternative reinforcement specified In chart kelow moy be conservotive.
For minimum oliernotive reinforcement, re-run design with copropricte
reinforcement type.

T-Reinforcement

or T-Reinf.

L-Reinforcement: or
L=-Reinf.

Apply to either side of web nerrow face,
Attach with 10d (0.128"%3.0",min) nails
at 6" o.c. Reinforcing member is

a minimum BOX of web

member length,

T-Reinf. L-Reinf,
Web Member Specified CLR Alternative Reinforecement . .
; 2 : , . Scob Reinforcement:
Size Restraint T- or L- Reinf, Scob Reinf.
2x3 or 2x4 1 row 2ud 1-2x4 Apply scobis) to wide foce of webk.
2x3 or x4 2 rows 2xb 2-2x4 No more than (1) scoeb per face.
Attoch with 10d (0.128"x3.0°,mind nails
2x6 1 row 2x4 1-2x6 ot &° o.c. Reinforcing member is o "
2x6 2 rows 2x6 2-2x4068 minimum BOX of web member length.
2xB 1 row 2x6 1-2x8 ’
2xg 2 rows 2xb 2-2x6i8 '
Scab Reinf. |
T-reinforcement, L-reinforcement, or scob reinforcement to be same
species ond grode or better thon web member unless specified L
otherwise on Engineer’'s sealed design. A1
il
(¥) Center scab on wide foce of web. Apply (1) scab to each
foce of web. e
1
==
= WARNINGIN® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
==]MPORTANT=® FURNISH THIS DRAWING 70 ALL COMTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS. TC LL PSF _n,u.m_.l . .ﬂ._ru_u. Subst. |
Trusses ir wirene core in Fabricating, handling, shipping, Rstalling and bracing. Refer %o ond -y - -
Follow the latest edition of BCSI (Bullding Caonponent Sofesy imiereetion, By TP1 omd SHCA For Sofecy TC DL PSE |DATE 10701714
proclices prior to performing these functions. Installers sholl provide temporory brocing per BCS) P ———
Uniess noted athe e. top chord shall s rly attached structural sheothing and baott hord L
T osaa._ hove o properly atteched rigd nbn.iw,cnrunnnuﬂ._wusﬂ shown for _um_n)_v:tan Fn“1n. m.ﬁuﬁu_:» ocm._ .mﬂrn wn Uﬁl _UMﬂ Dm/{__m WBD_IWUCWMD_L
shall hove bracing instelled per BCS] sectlons B3, B or BI0, ss opplicabile. Apply plates to each face — N
of 1russ and position oS Shown above ond on the Joint Detalls, unless roted otherwise, BE LL PSF
Refer to drawings 160A=2 for sterdord plote positions.
Alpime. o division of ITW Buildi Comoanents G Inc, shall 1 be responsible for ony deviation Fromf
AN [TW COMPANY ?_»uh«..u-wﬁ. «_.w;__ Dt o ol the iruss I Confurmance Witn ANSI/TRT 1. 6f For na:a,«:Pq“:_uufa. & TOT. LD. PSF
instolistion & bracing of trusses.
A seal on this drowing or cover page listing this drawing, indicotes acceptance of professional I
engineering responsiblity solely For the design showe. The suitability and use of this drowng DUR, FAC.
For any structure s the responsibillty of the Bullding Designer per ANSIZTPI I Sec2. s I e M
_mww“,um.‘_.w»ﬂm,%m_uw For more information see this job's genercl notes page ond these web sites: SPACING
. ALPINE: wwwalpineitwcom TP www.tpimstorg SBLA wewsbondustryorg 100 wwwiccsofeorg

04/06/2015




< : i ;
Gable Stud Reinforcement Dezail
» | r 1 —
ASCE 7-10: 120 mph Wind Speed, 30’ Mean Height, Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt = 1.00
Or: 100 Mph Wind Speed, 30° Mean Height. Portially Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt = 1.00
Or: 100 mph Wind Speed, 30" Meon Height, Enclosed, Exposure D, Kzt = 100
x4 : Broce €13 1x4 °L" Brace * | (1) 2x4 "L" Braoce » [(2) 2x4 °L® Broce =»| (1) 2x6 °L* Broce » [(2) Px& ‘L° Broce wx Brocing Group Species and CGrades:
Gobkle Vertical No
T Spocing |Species | Grode Broces |Group A |Group B |Group A |Group B |Group A Group B |Group A [Group B |[Group A |Group B Group A:
[TAE 47 | 7 10 8 1° 9 3 5 7 1 o 14" 0- | 14’ 0o a0 | 14 o spruce-tune=fr Henri
-+ . W_U_.I 1 [61 7 #2 |Stenderd] [ %2 Stus
&) U #3 4’ 4" =3 - gr 17 5 5* 10" 10° 19 o 14° 0" 14" 0 14° 0 L_n3 | Stud _u3 Stondnrd
HI - Iwﬂ’ m&cg 4 Au H. m- u___‘ M_- @. H- m. ml H°~ uo. HA- D. H&‘ Dt Hh‘ D\ .—h‘ Du
= O Stordard 47 4" & 2 [ g8 2 |8 9 10° 10 12° 10° 13° 9 14° 0" 14* 0* Dougles Fir-Larch outhern Pinpxss
45] #1 4" 10" 711" 8’ g 4" 9' 8* ' 1* 14" 0* 14" 0* 14* 0° 14 0" w.“un m”wn
. - “ - ’ . - . - . - ‘" - . - v - 0 - AN Cl
| = SP 2 47 710 8 9 3 9 7 o 470" | 140 14" 0 14 0 S ST
= #3 4" 6" 6' 6" 6" g 7" g" g* 10 11 137 &* 14* 0* 14' 0* 14" 0"
= DF L [(Stue 6 | & 6 & g 7 ElES 1011 136" | 140 | o [ 140
Stondord 4" 4* &' il is 8 2 10° 4* e o1e | 1210 14° 0° 14* 0° Group B
rrn_ _U_,I #l / H2 Be 3¢ 5 10" 7* 1 0° fge F* e 0 o 14* 0° 14 0° 14° 0° 14° 0% Hen-Fir
- S 43 5 o 5 10 5 100 10° | 12°5° | ter - | 14 o | 14 0- | 14 0- | 14 0" [ #1s Btr ]
(9 J Iﬂ Stud 3 0" o 18" 5* 10° 10° 12° 5 12" 1 14° 0° 14 0° 14 0" 14" 0° T
W 0 Stardard 5 0" 8 1 10" 9* {8 5 12 1 14t g 14" 0* 14" 0* 14" 0* Douglas Fir-Lorch SOUERERE DR
#1 3 6" g 10" 8° b e 12° 8" a3t e 14" 0* 14" 0° 14 0* 14" 0 [ #1 _| il |
> < SP He 5 3 EX w7 i o &7 | T R T v T e |
#3 S 1" 8 10° 6" 10 1° 12 6° 13 0° 14* ©° 14 0° 14° 0° 14° 0°
N = — - . i 2 - — - e — 124 Braces sholl be SRB (Stress-Roted Boord)
W > U_ll_l Stud 5 0 8 10 6 107 11 12" 6 13° 0 14 © 14° 0 14° 0 14’ 0 hexEor dd So: Pine vise only Indosteisl 56 o
—_ Standard 50 b3 8¢ 4* 10' 0° 12 1n* 14' ¢* 14" 0" 14' 0* 14" 0* Industriol 45 Stress-Rated Boords, Group B
R "l 7 HE 5 g 10° 1 7" 12 1 14" 0" 14° ©° 14' 0" 14" 0° 14" 0 volues moy be wused with these grodes.
] > M_Uﬂ #3 5 &* 10 11’ 6 ) 13 8° 14 0* 14° 0~ 14’ 0° 14" 0* 14* 0 Goble Truss Detoil Notes:
| | I Stud 5" 6" 10" 11" &* 11* 1* 13" B* 14* 0" 14 ©* 14 0" 14* 0 14° 0" Wind Loed deflection criterion |s L/240.
) | HF A 2 U
@) Standard " ! 14' € 1 1 14 Provige wuplift commections For 70 plf over
4 #1 6" 0° 10* 10° 4° 11* 9* i i 14* 0* 14* 0* 14* 0* 14* 0* 14* p* 14° 0" continuous bearing (5 psf TC Dead Lood)
< s W_U #2 S e 9 10° 10" 2° n 7 12 1° 13 107 14’ 0° 14" 0° 14' 0" 14" 0" 14" 0° Gaile: GEH SURREFEE 108 THoR & B GutloaNErs
= | &d #3 5 8" ERES 3 9 i & 12 0 13" 9° 14’ 0" 14" 0° | 14' 0 14" 0° E with @' 0% owerheng, or 12° plywood overhang,
— |DF L st 5 8 | 9 e 5 9 6 120 12" 0 140 | 140 | 140 | 4o
Stordarad 56" -1 i 8" 7 100 9° 11" 8" 14' 0* b 1 14' 0* 14* 0* 14' 0"
MNMHAW. Attoch LY braces with 100 (0.128°%30° mn) mails,
b )] owe 1euss |l _ ¥R e e B
3 ¢ A #¥For (2) °L® broces: spoce roils st 37 oc.
wrowmdo_m_”__ _.“ﬂ_omnﬂm: n”._uoﬂw,_u”m in 18* end zomes cno 6° 6., between zones.
doubled when disgonal L* bracing rust ke o rinimun of BOY of wel
broce is used. Comnect merber length.
dingonel broce for 3854 LT : .
a4 pach sl | Mase kel Broce Goble Vertical Plate Sizes
totol length is 14°, Verticol Length No_Splice
24 DF-L K2 or Less than 4' 0" 1¥4 or 2X3
better dingonal Greoter Snv_o:_ 4 07, but 244
. s less than
Vertical length shown broce; single
i okl Ahave. 1 . or double cut Greater than Jx&
” ! 45 tos shown) ot h__ L mw + Refer to common truss design for
Ir - upper end. & m m D T O o TT1 m .m i =1 peok, splice, and heel plates
e ! / \\ \P\o:..::co....m Bearing \\ \ \\ ~\d Refer to the Bullding Designer for conditions
Lalal-3 -Dw ol o L
migpoint of vertical welk N ~ NS Refer to chart sbove for max gable vertical length. ok Atkdressed byt deteh,

AN
ALPINE

AN TW COMPANY

13389 Lakefront Drive
Earth City, MO 63045

=@ WARNINGI== READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES DN THIS DRAWING
=x|HPORTANTE® TURNISH THIS DRAMWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS,

qﬂcmmmm_..m_u_..__..mn.,..\m:mna\mSﬁoaﬂ_no-_:o_:o:a,_:ﬂ.m:__uv_uo._sm.?:_:uE.iu.«_.n..ammnsnoo‘&
follow ihe latest edition of BCS] (Bullding Component Sofety Information, by TPL o_._n_.,.%wn», for safety
practices prior to performing these functions. Installers sholl provide temporary brocing per BCSL
Unless noted ctherwise, top choro sholl have properly ottoched structural sheathing end botiom chord
shall have a properly attoched rigd ceiling. Locotions shown for permanent lotersl restroint of webs
shall have brocing instelled per BCS] sections B3, BY or BI0, oz spplicable. Apply plotes to esch face
of truss ond position as shown cbove and on the Joit Details, unless noted etherwise

Refer to drawimgs 160A=Z for sterdord plote positions.

Alpine, o division of [TW Builging Conponents Group lnc, sholl ot be resporsible for ony devietion From
1his drowing, eny Fallure to bulld the truss In conformonce with ANSIATPI I, or for handling, skipping,
instoliotion L bracing of trusses,

A seal on this drowing or cover page listing this drowing, indicotes scceptonce of professional
engincering responsiblity solely For the design shown, The sultobility ond use of this drowing
For ony structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer per ANSIZTP] | Sec2.

For more informotion see thic job's general notes page ond these web sites

ALPINE! www.olpineitwcos, TPL wewipinstorgl SBCA wwwsbeindustryerg JCC wesiccsafecrg

MAX,

TOT. LD. 60 PSF

REF  ASCE7-10-GAB312030

DATE 10/01/14

DRWG A12030ENCI01014

MAX.

SPACING

24.0"




Goble Detail

For Let-in Verticals Goble Truss Plate Sizes

»m_own.\n ° Refer to appropriote Alpine goble detall for
minimum plote sizes for vertical studs.
@wmﬁmw to Engineered truss design for peaok,
splice, wels, and heel plates.

(1f goble vertical plates overlap, use o
single plate that covers the tctel oresc of
the overlapped plates to span the web.

2X4

Example:

-
<
i

ful -1 inl
o _ 1=
Provide connections for uplift specified on the engineered truss design
Attoch each *T° reinforcing member with
End Driven Naolis:
10d Common (0.148°x 3.°,min) Noils et 4° oc. plus
€4y nails in the top ond bottom chords,
" ; Teenoiled Nails:
Rigid Sheothi
- g Femrn 10ct Common (D148°x3",nin) Toenails ot 4° o.c. plus
E 4 Maills E E (4> toengils in the top and bottom chords.
e This detoll to be used with the appropricte Alpine goble detoll for ASCE
Renforcing 4] wind lood.
Menkber
ASCE 7-035 Geble Detail Drawings
AL3015031014, AI2015051014, Al101S0S1014, ALDOISOSIO0N4, Al4015051014,
T Nails A13030051014, Al2030051014, A11030051014, AID030051014, Al4030051014
Teose | | spoced at ASCE 7-10 Geble Detoll Drawings
L -

AIISISENCIDION4, AI201SENCI0I014, A1401SENCIDI0I4, AIEDISENCIO0I014,
ALBOISENCI0I014, A2001SENCIO0I014, A2001SENDIOI0I4, A2001SPEDIOIONY,
AJIS20ENCIOI0IA, AI2030ENCI0I014, AI4030DENCION014, AIGD30ENCIOI0LE,
AIBOB0ENCI01014, A20030ENCI0IOI4, AZO030ENDIOI0I4, A20030PEDIOIOI4

See oppropricte Alpine goble detall For moximum unreinforced goble vertical length,

| X

Ceiling

*T* Reinforcerment Attochment Detail
*T* Reinforcing *T* ReinfFercing
Menber Menber
Toe-neil - Or - End-nail

e

> >

To convert from “L* to *T" reinforcing rembers,
rmultiply “T* increcse by length (based on
appropriate Alpine geble detail).

Maximum allowsble *T° reinforced gobkle vertical
length is 14 from top to bottom chord

‘T* reinforcing member moteriol must match size,
specie, ond grode of the "L* reinforcing member.

Web Length Increase w/ *T" Broce

‘T" Relinf, =)
Mor. Size Increase
2xd 30 %
Example: 226 L

ASCE 7-10 Wind Speed = 120 mph

Mean Roof Height = 30 Ft, Kzt = 10D

Goble Verticel = 24%0.c, SP #3

‘T* Reinforcing Memker Size = Z2x4

*T* Broce Increcse (From Above) = 304 = 130

(1} 2x4 "L* Brace Length = 8 7°

Maximum *T* Reinforced Goble Werticol Length
130 = B 7" = 11" 2°

=ARNINGI== READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING
EE]HPORTANT®® TURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS.

Trusses require extrene core in fabriceting, hendling, shipping, Instailing and brecing, Refer to and
follow ihe lotest ecition of BLI| (Bullding Comporent Sofeiy Informotion, by TPl and SBCA) for safety
proctices prior to perforning these functions, lnstollers sholl provide tenporary bracing per BCSI
Unless noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly sttoched structursl sheathing and botton chord
e [Shall hove o properly ottached rigid celling Locotions shown for permonent loteral restraint of webs

shell hove brocng instolled per BCS] sectioms B3, B7 or BID, os cpplicable. Apply plates to each face
of truss ond position os thown obove and om the Joint Detolls, unless noted otherwise.
Refer 1o drowings 16042 for stondard plote positions.

Alpine, o division of 1TW Building Components Group lnc. sholl mot be responsible For ony deviation «_.QJ.””
AN ITW COMPANY | this drawing, any folure 1o buld the truss In conformance with ANSIZTRI 3, or For handing, Shipping,
instollotion & brocing of trusses

DATE 10/01/14

[REF  LET-IN VERT

DRWG GBLLETINIOI4

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

A seal on this drawing or cover page listing this drowing, Indicates acceptance of professiansl
|ergineering responsibility solely for the design shown. The sultebllity and use of this drowing
13389 Lakefront Diive for ory structure iz the responsibility of the Bullding Desigrer per ANSIZTRE | Sec2.

Earth City, MO 63045 For more information see this job's general notes page ond these web sites

DUR. FAC. ANY

MAX., SPACING 24.0"

ALPINE! wwwalpineilweomg TP wee, Dpons Loegs SRCA wwwcsic indus brey ee ) wwwic Canf ooy
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ASCE 7-10: 120 mph, 30’

Mean Height, Closed, Exposure C

Common Residential Goble End Wind Bracing Requirements - Stiffeners

120 mph,
100 mph,
100 mph,
Kzt

Loteral chord bracing requirements
Continuous roof sheathing
Continuous ceiling diaphragm

Top:
Bot:

See
for

on this detoil,

Noils: 10d box or gun (0.128"x37,min) noils

30fFt. Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed, Exp C,
30ft. Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed, Exp D, or

30f1t. Meon Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Part. Enclosed, Exp C,
1.00, Wind TC DL=5.0 psf, Wind BC DL

Engineer’s sealed design referencing this detail
lumber, plotes, and other information not shown

or

3.0 psf,

H Greater thon 46" to 76" in length
provide o 2x6 stiffbock ot mid-height and broce stiffbock

H Less thon 46" - no stud bracing required

to roof diaphrognm every 6’0" (see detail below or

H Greater than 76"

max:

refer to DRWG AIZ2030ENCI1010145.
to 120"

provide a 2x6 stiffback at mid-height and brace

refer to

to roof diaphragm every 4’0" (see detail below or
DRWG Al2030ENCI01014)

¥ Optiono!l 2x L-reinforcement cttached
to stiffback with 10d box or gun
0.128*

==

H/2

?.///
VRN

2X4 Blocking
nailed to
sheathing and
each truss

x 3%, min) noils @

&' o.c.

s

X4 DF-L #2

or better
diagonol brace.
Attoch each end
for S60#

Wﬂ |

cttached to

— 2x6 #e Stiffbock

each

Stud w/ (4) 10d box or gun (01237 X 3%, min) nails.

| “ryp |
L g
w%ll = .H ]
%\
: \ 1 n 1 1 i [ | 1 il
SR S — — 1 O SO O = F— S
\\ \ \ \ \n\oj\.zjcorwm \wm\ol}m \ \ \ \4

e W
AILBINE

AN TW COMPANY

13383 Lakefront Drive
Eatth City, MO 63045

*®WARNINGI=® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING
=elMPORTANTxe FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS,

Trusses require extrene core ln Fobricating, harding, shipping, Instslling end bracing. Refer to and
follow the laotest editien of BLS] (Buliding Comporent Safety Informotion, by TP] omd SBCAY For sofety
prociices prior to performing these functions. Installers shell provide temporsry brocing per BCS)
Uniess noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly attoched structuweal sheathing ond bottom chord)
shall have o properly otteched rigd celling Locations shown for permanent lateral restroint of webs
shall have brocing instelled per BCS! sections B3, B7? or BID. os opplicziie. Apply plates to each face
of truss and position os shown above and on the Joint Details, wnless noted atherwise,

Refer to drowngs 160A-2 for stondord plote positlons.

Alpine. o division of ITW Building Compoments Group Inc. sholl not be responsible for ony deviation Fram
this drawing, amy fellure to buld the 1russ in conformonce with ANSIZTR] 1, or For handling, shipping,
ingtoilation L brocing of trusses.

A seal on this drowing or cover page listing this drowing, indicates acceptarnce of professional
%:1!& responsiblity solely for ihe design shown  The sultobility ond use of this drowing
for ony structure s the responsibiity of the Building Designer per ANSI/TPL | Sec2,

For more nformotion see this job's genercl notes poge and thrse web sitess

AR P B,
. hrﬂ.,w..\mzm..m.w.&..\ﬁ %

& %
No.22839 =

ALFIND: wwwolgmeitwcon TRl wewipirstorg SBCA wewshbeindustryorg IL0 wwwicczaleorg

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

REF

DATE 10/01/14

MAX. SPACING

04/06/2015
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Piggyback Detail — ASCE 7-10: 160 mph, 30’ Mean Height, Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt=1.00

160 mph Wind, 3000 £t Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed w_qw. locoted anywhere In roof, Exp C, Wind DL= 5.0 psf (min), Kzt=10.
Or 140 mph wind, 3000 £t Meon Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed Bldg located anywhere in roof, Exp D, wind DL= 5.0 psf (min), Kzt=10,

Note: Top chords of trusses supporting piggybock cop trusses must be adequately braced by sheathing or purlins. The building Englneer of Recoro shell
provide disgonel brocing or any other suitsble anchorege to permanently restrain purlins, ond lateral bracing for out of plere losds cver goble ends.

Moximum truss specing is 24° oc. detell is not appliceble if cop supports cdditional loads such os cupols, steeple, chimney or drag strut loads.

) | = "

Purlin Spacing = 24" o.c. or less
Piggybock cop truss slont noiled to all top chord

purlin kbracing with (22 16d box naolls (0.135°%3.5%

ond secure top chord with 2x4 #3 grode scob

{1 side only ot each end) oattoched with

2 rows of 10d box nails (0.128"x3°) ot 4° oc.

Attach purlin bracing to the flat top chord
using (2) 18d box mails (0.135"%3.5%.

The top chord H3 grode 2x4 scob moy be reploced
with either of the following: 1) 3XB Trulox

plote attoched with (8) 0.120°x1.375" nails, (43

into cop TC & ¢4 into kase truss TC or (13 28PR
wove piggybeck plote plated to the piggybock
truss TC and attached to the base truss TC with
€43 D120"%1.375" moils. Note: Meiling thru holes of
wave ploate is occeptoble.

urlin Spacing
24* o.c. mox

=T =]
Top Chord Scok (Typical Eech End) Flat top chord purlins required ot both
ends and ot 24" mox o.C. spocing in between

* |n oddition, provide connection

Detail B ¢ Purlin MUDH_S@ > 24" o.c. with one af the following methods:
Piggyback cep truss slont nolled to ol top chord purlin Trulox
brocing with (2 16d box noils (0.135°x35") ond secure top Use 3X8 Trulocx plotes for Ex4 chord member, ano
chord with 8x4 43 grode scab (1 side only at each end) wurﬂ%ﬂcﬁfﬂmnmﬂawwﬁnmxmoMMgm_wnmwm ehorsk
attoched with 2 rows of 10d box nails (0128°x3") at 4° o.c. 0.120°x1.375* nalls Into cop bottam chord ond t4)
Atteach purlin brocing to the Flot top chord in base truss top chord Trulox plotes moy be

using a minimum of (2) 16d box nalls (0.135"x3.5%). stoggered 4° oc, front to back faces.
APA Roted Gusset

B*xB*x7/16" (min) APA rated mxmoﬁr_zm ussets
feach foce) Attach B 8' oc, with (8 mg conmon
(0.113°x2*) noils per gusset, (4) in cap bottom
chord ond (4) in base truss top chord, Gussets
may ke stoggered 4' oc. front to back Faces.

ex4 Vertical Scabks

2x4 SPF #2, full chord depth scabs (each face),
Attach B 8 oc. with (6 100 box nails (0128 =3
per scab, (3) in cop botiom chord and (33 in
bose truss top chord.  Scobs moy be stogopered
4' oc. front to back foces.

i = =
X7 24" o.c. max Ore 2BPB wove piggyback plote to each foce

Purlin Specing »

Full : . € B' oc, Attoch feeth to piggybock at time of
Vet GBS RRAS TtEe) Eaoh ks ghord Dot ehis, Bari epacing T 84 o (8% ianernerech bo siepctlng Mirka Wik
Depth SRR eroSy Byrlh Speaing oL Piggyback plates may be staggered 4° o.c. front
Mote: 1f purlins or sheathing are not specified on the flat top of the bose to back faces.

truss, purlins must be installed at 24° o.c. mox. and use Detail A,

=xARNINGIx® RCAD AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWINGI
wEIMPORTANTES FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL COMTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS.

REF  PIGGYBACK

Trusses require extrene care in fobricoting, hondling, shipping, instailing and brocing Refer to ard -
follow the latest edition of ICS) (Bulding Conponent Safety Information. by TPl ano SECAY For sofety DATE 10/01/14
m.._an.:nnu prior to perforning these functions. Instollers sholl provide terporary bracing per BCSL — ——————
nless roted otherwise, 1op chord sholl have properly attached structurasl sheothing end botton chord|
m [shell hove o properly sttoched rl celling  Locotlons shown for permonent loternl restroint of webs @W(D : ﬁlw”_mvm:ﬂ D._L

shall hove brocing instolled per BUS! sections B3, B7 or BI0, os opplicable. Apply piates to esch face
of truss ond position os shown ocbove ond on the Joint Detolls, unless moted otherwise
Refer to drowings 160A-7 for stonderd plate positions.

Alginer, o division of 1TW Bullsing Components Group lre. shell not be responsiole For ony devietion from)
AN ITW COMPANY | this drawing, ory Follure 16 bulld the iruss in conformance with ANSIZTPI 1, or For handling, shipping,
Installation b bracieg of trusses.

A seal on this drowing or cover poge listing this drawing, Indicot pt of prof !
engineering responsibility solely for the design shown  The suitebliity and use of this drowing
for ony structure s the responsibility of the Bullding Designer per ANSIZTRD | Sec.2,

For nore informotion see thic job's gereral motes poge ond these web sites:
ALPING: www.o\pinpitwoos TPL wwwiplngtorg SHCA wwwsboindustryorg: ICC: wewiccsafenoryg

13389 Lakefront Drive
Earth City, MO 63045

SPACING 240"

04/06/2015



Alpine, an ITW Company

2400 Lake Orange Drive suite 150 Orlando FL 32837
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1 VDP487-Z0303065257

Truss Fabricator: Anderson Truss comn,

Job Identification: 15.019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake Ci

Truss Count: 7

Model Code:  Florida Building Code 2014 or 2010
Truss Criteria:  FBG2010Res/TP1-2007 (STD)
Engineering Software:  flpine Software, Version 14.03.
Structural Engineer of Record: The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
Address: the seal date per section 61615-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 37.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration
Floor - N/A
Wind - 120 WPH ASCE 7-10 -Closed
Notes:
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss conponents for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shomn on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss conponent drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR9114

Details: BRCLBSUB-12030EC1-GBLLETIN-GABRST10-PB16010-

# Ref  Description Drawing#  Date |
82542--A 35' Common 15034007 02/03/15
82543--A1 35' Common 15034001 02/03/15
82544--A2 35' Common 15034002 02/03/15
82545--ADG 35' Gable 15034003 02/03/15 i
82546--ADG2 35' Gable 15034004 02/03/15
82547-PBA 12'3"12 Comnm 15034005 02/03/15

_ 82548-PBA2 12'3"12 Gab 15034006 02/03/15

|-¢amsu~..i

ZONTY By,
o R .
o Cgj Vi

*u-u--

02/03/2015

Walter P. Finn
-Truss Design Engineer-

2400 Lake Orange Dr, Suite 150
Orlando FL, 32837



(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City, FL - A 35' Common)

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR,

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1 :B2, B4 2x8 SP #1 Dense:
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W3, W10 2x4 SP #2:
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.10" due to live load and 0.19"
due to dead load.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
oc.

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0OC. or rigid
ceiling.

Deflection meets L/240 tive and L/180 total

(**) 2 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate
plot details for special positioning requirements.

120 mph wind, 16.29 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf;
11-7-10 to 23-4-6.

from

.__omm. Creep increase factor for dead load is 5X5 = 5X5 =
5X5 = = = M/wx“m/%/ 5X5 s
|
3X5 2 2 z [ // 3X5 s
& w3
1 (2)
~ 8-0-0
o //
10 — kT - 10
R 11-8-12
//!
/,d
] [T .@:-o-o
B
HOB10(**) = AX10(R) I pog1o=  AX10(R) n  1.5X3 4
HOB10(**) =
5X6(B7R) = 1:9%X3 1 0C"") %xs(B7R) =
Ly -0-
le 11-4-2 sl 12-3-12 | = 11-4-2 |
I 11-7-10 _ 5-10-6 I 5-10-6 I 11-7-10 L
T; 35-0-0 Over 2 Supports _
R=2359 U=59 W=4" R=2359 U=59 W=4"
RL=224/-224
Note: All Piates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP1-2007(STD)
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0) 14.03.0 6 QTY:22 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
ORTANT e FURRISH THIS, DRANTAGS 10 ALl CONTRACTORS. IMCLUSING THE INSTALLERS. %na.ml...."....nwv TG EL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82542
IS AR E RO R SRt g SE RN TCODL 7.0 PSF | DATE  02/03/15
, [ B et e R S RS e el o Yy | | B0 0L 10,0 SF | ORN umerns aosa
= P e oo fiing il gl bos N BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/WPF
AN ITW COMPANY drawing, any fallure to bulld the Truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI 7, or for handling, shipping, ﬁ.@ .—.Q.—- nlc
imntal lation & bracing of trusses. - . wﬂ .0 ﬁmﬂ meZI ANNNmQ
ool BBt e Ll My ity Ll PRl e 70 ool opdepeb et Lty
2400 Lake Orange Dr., Suite 150 FespanaIBi1 1%y of e Bui1aing Desigrar por MSI/API 1 Soc. . e DUR.FAC. 1.25
gy g T L it ol it byt ok~ W o v g e NSRRI SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VDP487_703

UZMUS7AUTO




(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City, FL - A1 35' Common)

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

oc.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load,

120 mph wind, 16.29 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, RISK CAT I|, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0,18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member.

Truss passed check for 20 psf additional bottom chord live load in
areas with 42"-high x 24"-wide clearance.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead

load is 1.50.

i)

A

3X5(B5R) =

1.5X3 1

[ 11-4-2

12-3-12

.@.ﬁ-o-o

3X5(B5R)

Ul

[2-0-9)
| 11-4-2 |

_ 35-0-0 Over 2 Supp

R=1629 U=59 W=4"
RL=224/-224

orts |

R=1629 U=59 W=4"

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TPI-2007(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0) 14.03.0 QTY:5 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
o PORTANT e FURBMISH THIS, DRARTG T AL CONTACTORS o e e INSTALLERS, TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82543
! LR R AL ST L S by TCOL 7.0 PSF | DATE _ 02/03/15
)_ IR e tine Covions o o poresne aket oY resarn et by BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR9114 15034001
A s R e e BCLL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/WPF
ROTWOMINGE e i, TLore Sn i 16 v Reias, i1, Soprecssion < Ot Ret et Shlunlivn 8%, - TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 389984
A sonl Hhﬂ._- “_.n.i or n!inlJa- :I_.__o e:_.l_ g indl es sccepts n:.nﬂ pr .-n. - I 7. oL OR\ )=
0 Lt O S e A A A ke s ML LT, " . 8 SHON ST e W IR .ww.,,aﬁ.g@ DUR.FAC. 1.25
el Y ol st bl bl ool TR SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VDP487_703
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(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City, FL -

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS WFR.

A2 35' Common)

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

oc.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

5X5= 3X7 =

120 mph wind, 16.29 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member,

Truss passed check for 20 psf additional bottom chord live load in
areas with 42"-high x 24"-wide clearance.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
load is 1.50.

factor for dead

5X5 s

3X5#
3X4 #

ol 1.5X3 0

\1 2.5X6 = EXG =

3X5(B1) = 2X4 1

[2-0-0|
-2 |

.@.ﬁla-o

3X5(B1) =

(2-0-0|

12-3-12
2-0-0
2

11-4
11-6-0 i 1
35-0-0 Over

R=1606 U=58 W=4"
RL=224/-224

Supports

¥

R=1606 U=58 W=4"

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP|-2007(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0)

Qry:2  FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

“*WARNING!*~ READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRANINGI
“* INPORTANT**

FURNISH THIS DRANING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS,

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82544

. W

AILPINE

AN ITW COMPANY

2400 Lake Orange Dr., Suite 150
Orlundiy, FL, 32837

FL COA #) 278

Trusses requlre sxtreme care In fabriceting, hondiing, shipping. Installing and bracing. Refer to snd fo
the latest edition of BCS| (Bullding Component Safety Information. by TPl and WICA) For safaty practices pil
to performing these functions, Installers shall provide temporary brocing per BCS1. Unless noted athe
top chord shall have properly attached structursl shenthing and bottom chord shall have s properly sttack
rigid ceiling. Locations shown for pormanent lateral restraint of wobs shall have bracing installod perfd
moctions B3, B7 or B10. as applicable. Apply plotes ©o each face of truss and position as shown above
tha Joint Detalls, unless noted otherwise. Refer to drawings 1B0A-2 for standerd plate positions.
Alpine, & division of ITW Building Componants Group Inc. shall not be respansible for any deviation fro
drawing, any failure to bulld the truss in conformance with ANSI/TPl 1, er for handling, shipping.
installation & bracing of Ttrusses,

A ssal on this drewing or cover psge listing this . of pr | ang ing
responsibility sclaly for tha domign shown. Tha !_g_..Tnﬂ_ #nd use of this drawing for any structurs Is th
responsibil ity of the Bullding Designer por ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.

For more information sec this job's genoral notes page aond thoso wob uitos:
ALPINE: wow.alpineitw.con! TPI: wew, tpinat.org: WTCA: www.sbeindustry.com; 1CC: sww. iccsafe.org

TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

7.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
0.0 PSF

DATE 02/03/15

DRW HCUSR9114 15034002

HC-ENG JB/WPF

TOT.LD.

37.0 PSF

SEQN- 390000

DUR.FAC.

1.25

SPACING

24.0"

JREF- 1VDP487_Z03

RLESLLRTFALE Bo]




THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City, FL - ADG 35' Gable)
Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013) 120 mph wind, 16.29 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT IIl, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
Top chord 2x4 SP #1 DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3 Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP #1::Stack Chord 5C2 2x4 SP #1: design.
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC Truss designed to support 2-0-0 top chord outlookers and 10,00 PSF
cladding load one face, and 24.0" span on opposite face. Top chord
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL) . Dropped must not be cut or notched.
top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top chord (SC)
to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" o.c. (a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member,
Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length
uaﬂuwﬂmﬂm:_g to chord length. Splice top chord in :unn:wcma area % lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
using 3x6. A
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent |ive load. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/1BO total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
See DWGS A12030ENC101014 & GBLLETIN1014 for more requirements.
+ MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR OUT OF PLANE WIND LOADS.
BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.
3Xd= 3X4=
5X5= 5X5 =
G L /w
\ + | /
|
B
3X4 # Ma) [1@) (1) (@) 4|(a) {| (o) § 3X4 >
10 — . - 10
+ 1
3X4(C3) =
s | I
& g e — 3 2 Ca—— g B B & 9 B 8 SCc2 »@.._N-o-n
Vi A A G 7 7, A,
3X4(C3) =  3x5= 3X6 = 3X5=
3X4(C3) = 3X4(C3) =
l2-0-9l 2-0-0
ru..ol_oﬂzz_.u | ano:onzzru_
i mum_%.m-m 31-0-0 r-nmon.._m _
9-9-10 sl 11-4-13 | 9-9-10 o
Ta. 35-0-0 Over Continuous Support m_

R=208 PLF U=15 PLF W=35-0-0
RL=13/-13 PLF

Note: All Plates Are 1.5X3 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TPI-2007(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0) 14.03.0 Qry:1  FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
o HPORTANTS  PURKISH THIS QRARING 10 ALL CONTRACTIRG, UL THE. MSTALLERS. TCLL  20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82545
the. Vateer adition of SE81 (Al 1aing Gamponan Sarcty Tareisz)le: lnstaliing WTCA) ror arory practicen TC DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 02/03/15
ko parfarming these functioon. Installers shall provide tosporsry bracing per BCSI, Unless noted otho
) it cutiing., Koouriane Ahabn Tir SAATE Teect et o ot are et Ruire » propacty seti BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSRe114 15034003
- I8 |sections B3, B7 or BI0. an applicsble. Apply plates te ssch faco of truss and ponition as shown abowve
Al N R e S e e Y BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/WPF
drowing, o Fallure to bulld the truss In conformance with ANS| « wr Tor handling. shipping.
AN ITW COMBANY  [inutal 1ot tog & Sraeing of tromsen. TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 392288
ul“—iqn_.-u_.“ “ﬂ"“-.l_.ﬂ“ “ﬂh‘sﬂ“ _-L.“.._a..ﬂ #—hﬁlﬂﬂ“..._ﬂ_..nq and use of this E.l"ﬂ .-..m..u.. =Ny Structure Is t
2400 Lake Orange Dr, Sulfe 150 responainility of the Bullding Dusignor per AMBIATPI 1 See s, ™ DUR.FAC. 1.25
v Yy ATHEL . badne I ot T e ey B i e il thans ik MiEsa:  ate SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VDP487_703

UZ/037 2015




(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City, FL - ADGZ 35'

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS WFR.

Gable)

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)

Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3

:Stack Chord SC71 2x4 SP #1: :Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP #1:

Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL). Dropped
top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top cherd (SC)
to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" o.c.
Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length
perpendicular to chord length. Splice top chord in notchable area
using 3x6.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent |ive load.
See DWGS A12030ENC101014 & GBLLETIN1O14 for more requirements.

+ MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR OUT OF PLANE WIND LOADSHXS =
BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

5. 3X4 =

5X6 #

120 mph wind, 16.29 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT ||, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design,

Truss designed to support 2-0-0 top chord outlookers and 10.00 PSF
cladding load one face, and 24.0" span on opposite face. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.

(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on member.

Mm __ucOimnwtnn:1w_unaw_m:mﬂu:1_m:mﬂou1wnew__1_mnﬂosmh=

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/1B0 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50,

2.5X6 &
5X5 s

L
3X4(C3) =
3X4(C3) =

200
3X4 =

2X4 1
l2-0-0)

_Lmnolcnzzrv
= 890 31-0-0
9-9-10 e 11-4-13
11-6-0 ! 12-0-0 o

R=326 PLF U=23 PLF W=11-6-0
RL=40/-40 PLF
Note: All Plates Are 1.5X3 Except As Shown.

35-0-0 Over 2 Supports

R=326 PLF U=23 PLF W=11-6-0

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP1-2007(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0)

““WARNING!I** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRANING!
** IEPORTANT**

to performing these functions. Instaliers shall provide temporary bracing per BCSI.

Pl S
ALPINE

AN ITW COMPANY

secrions B3, B7 or 010, as applicable.

the Julnt Detalls, unless noted otherwiss.

inttallation & bracing of Lrusces.

FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDINMG THE INSTALLERS.

Trusses roguire oxtrems care |n fabricating, handting., shipping, inatalling and bracing. Refer to and fo
the latast edition of BLS| (Building Componsnt Safety Information, by TPl and WTCA) for safety practices g
Unjess noted othe
Eop chord shall have properly sttached structural sheathing ond bottom chord shell heve o properly attacls
rigid colling. Locations shown for porsanont laternl restreint of wobs shall hove bracing Installod porh
Apply plates to sach face of truns and position as shown above
Refer to drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions.

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsibles Tor any doviation fro
drawing, any fallure to bulld the truss In conformance with ANSI/TPL 1. or for handling, shipping,

A meal on this drawing or cover page |lating this drawing, of pr I
|responaibiility of the Buillding Designor per AMSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.

For more information soe this job's gereral notes page and those web uitos!

2400 Lake Orange Dr., Suite 150
Orlando, FL 32837
FL COA #) 278

remponsibility soiely for the design shown. The suitsbility and usa of this drawing for mny structure _h. S

ALPINE: waw.alpineitw.com; TPl wew.tpinst,org; WTCA: www . sbeindustry.com; 1CC: wew. lccsafe.org

14.03.0 QTry:1  FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
TG LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82546
TC DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 02/03/15
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR9114 15034004
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/WPF
. h TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 392282
.wwwmww.x DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1VDP487_703

V20372015




(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City,

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

FL - PBA 12'3"12 Common)

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1

Webs 2x4 SP #3

Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/18B0 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
Refer to DWG PB160101014 for piggyback details.

4X4

Negative reaction(s) of -251# MAX. (See below) from a non-wind load
case requires uplift connection.

120 mph wind, 24.42 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

6%

%

I \ AP \ /]
1.5X3 | NXhﬁmau
- 11-0-0

| 5-6-0 l

5-6-0 |

_ 12-3-12 Over 3 Supports

R=-257 Rw=128 U=203 W=5.467" R=129 PLF U=33 PLF W=11-0-0
RL=92/-92

Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TP|-2007(STD)

R=-251 Rw=128 U=143 W=5.467"

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%)/0(0) 14.03.0 QTY:29 FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

SRR, oy f Ml T T TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82547
sl e E R e S U SRR e TCDL 7.0 PSF | DATE _ 02/03/15
w B Th s S o e o o e e o BCDL  10.0,PSF | DRW vusnend 1easenns
L SIRJB o i i s em s i i Gt S0 0 o st el BCLL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/WPF
AW oMoy [T T2 i, s SRR, el S TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 392276
R T— e R e S DUR.FAC. 1.25

L Consoan. ALPINE: v psrai o com TH1 mem. 17t or WICA: e b mntrs com TEE! woe Iccsara. g Q032015 SPACING ~ 24.0" JREF- 1VDP487_703




(15-019--BRYAN ZECHER /Keen Detached Garage Bonu -- Lake City,

THIS DHG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER INPUT (LOADS & DIMENSIONS) SUBMITTED BY TRUSS MFR.

FL - PBAZ 12'3"12 Gable)

Value Set: 13B (Effective 6/1/2013)
Top chord 2x4 SP #1
Bot chord 2x4 SP #1
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Lumber value set "13B" uses design values approved 1/30/2013 by ALSC

See DWGS A12030ENC101014, GBLLETIN1014, & GABRST101014 for gable wind
bracing requirements,

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

Refer to DWG PB160101014 for piggyback details.

~ L
S "

10 x\\ S e
’ \.
\ \.\

.
7

i

>
\\\ ! 3
gy
A

120 mph wind, 24.45 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-10, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, RISK CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=3.5 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind loads and reactions based on MWFRS with additional C&C member
design.

Truss designed to support 2-0-0 top chord outlookers and 10.00 PSF
cladding load one face, and 24.0" span on opposite face. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50,

L /,/V

|
e
(=]

0-0-4 & A a! A g S 0-0-4
IT 2 _ JT .@hm,o-o
i)
2X4(D8R) =
2X4(D8R) s
L 5-6-0 sl 5-6-0 |
“ﬂ 11-0-0 Over Continuous Support .L
R=161 PLF U=40 PLF W=11-0-0
RL=14/-14 PLF
Note: All Plates Are 1.5X3 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2010Res/TPI-2007(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=10%(0%) /0(0) 14.03. QTY:2  FL/-/5/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
e PORTANTe RIS THIS, DRARING T AL COMTRACIORS, T THE INSTALLERS TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R9114- 82548
TR LTI S b s s TCOL 7.0 PSF | DATE 02/03/15
it egiroesl gt g wepnamisegoBonr e Lol iRt B R KT LR s | BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusrR9114 15034008
- I8 [soctions B3. B7 or B10, as applicable., Apply platos to sach Tace of Truns snd position an nhown above andio
the Joint Detalla, unless noted otherwise. Refor To drowings 160A-F for standard plate positions. wo —l—l o .O vm“ —._olmzm LW\!T“
Alpine, o n_u on of __.:..w“.hu.w:m neauui:av..na:u _:amr"?n!.ﬂ_.wﬂw_vu qna.ﬂw:a_nh_wl“.m_. n..«rﬂnc:.a.u: from
AN ITW COMPANY __.n,_.n.__.ﬂhm.- HH_seo,..Sss., _.s_._ : n...i“R ki . " .. e TOT.LD. 37.0 PSF | SEQN- 422286
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CLR Reinforcing

Member Substitution

This detall Is to ke used when ¢ Continuous Loteral Resiraint (CLR)
is specified on o truss design but on slternotive web
reinforcement method is desired,

Notes:

This deteil Is only cpplicable for changing the specified CLR
shown on single ply sealed designs to T-reinforcement or
L-reinforecement or scaob reinforcement.

Alternative reinforcement specified in chort below maoy be conservative.
For minimum elternative reinforcement, re-run design with appropriote
reinforcement type.

T-Reinforcement

or T-Reinf,
L-Reinforcement: or
L-Reinf.

Apply to either side of web narrow foce.
Attach with 10d (0.128%%3.0",min) nails
at 6" o.c. Reinforcing memnber is

o minimum 80X of web

member length.

<l [

T-Reinf, L-Reinf,
Web Member Specified CLR Alternaotive Reinforecement . ;
Size Restraint T- or L- Reinf. Scoh Reinf. Scab Reinforcement:
2x3 or 2x4 1 row 2x4 1-2x4 Apply scobis) to wide face of wek.
2x3 or 2x4 2 rows 2xb 2-2x4 Ne more thon (1) scoak per face,
Atzoch with 10dd €(0.128"%3.0%,min) nails
2x6 1 row 2x4 1-2x6 ot 6" oc. Reinforcing member is o :
2xhb 2 rows 2x6 2-2x 40 minimum B0% of web member length. .
2x8 1 row 2x6 1-2x8 .
2x8 2 rows 2x6 2-2x60 :
Scok Reinf.
T-reinforcement, L-reinforcement, or scab reinforcement to ke same X
species and grade or ketter than web member unless specified |-
otherwise on Engineer's seoled design, \\MM\\
¥ Center scob on wide foce of web, Apply (1) scak to each
foce of web,
[1] ~
L
WARNINGW® READ AND FOLLOW ALL MOTES ON THIS DRAWING! P
llggz:lulu FURNISH l.__lf—_a DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS H—Hr:m!g THE INSTALLERS. 40 _l_l ?Wﬂ mmﬂ‘ n_lm .,vcrum.ﬂ.
T i 31 In F ting, allimg, . Ingtelling nd bBrocin Pef: t -
Polich. the lodeat echtion OF BES] CBLISING Conbonent Saraty Tharin ton By TP ond SHCA> for sefery TC DL PSF |DATE 10/01/14
e g R b St by B2 bt LBt b Moo g el T -
e L =1 < ural sheo
AN ™ m_._n:usn.__-_ & properly cttoched rigid ceiling, Fv_unﬂm:esﬂ shown For v-.uxoa..‘; lateral m-n»_.n__._... of webs mﬁu U_l _Umﬁ dmim wmﬁrwmcmmouh
sholl howe Grocing nstolled per BLE] sections B2, B7 or BI0, as opplicoble. Apply plates to pach face
ﬁ @gz_m of iruss ond position oS shown ebove ord on the Joint Details, uniess noted oiherwise. BE Li PSF
Refer to growirgs 160A-2 for stonderd plate positions,
Al 4 v F 1T Budld) [ G » ~esponsiole for e £
AN ITW COMPANY |1is" craming, sny. Falure 4o b AHe truss 0 conFormente aitn AHSI T o tor nae tor oo TOT. LD, PSF
instollation & brocing of trusses.
A seol on this drowing or cover page listing ‘this drawng, indicates scceptance of professionat —
So.__so._.sw..ﬂ'naon:uraﬁx solely For the ?ﬁ shown. The suitobility and use of this drowing DUR. FAC
11380 ont Diiva for ony & ture s the responsbiiity of Bullding Designer per ANSIZTPI | Sec2, 3 - =
F InF. % s * eral 1 ndl th b sites
Earin Oy MO 63045 ALPINE! wawslpineitaioni TPI seedBrstorg, SBoN wowsbeiebetryorg: JLC. ewmiccsateors SPACING
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ASCE 7-10:

Goble S

120 mph Wind Speed

tud Reinforcement Detail
, 307

Meon Height, Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt

1.00

Ort 100 Mph Wind Speed, 30° Mean Height, Particlly Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt = 1.00
Or: 100 mph Wind Speed, 30° Mean Height, Enclosed. Exposure D, Kzt = 1.00
2x4 Eroce () 1x4 °L" Broce ¥ | (1) 2x4 “L* Broce W [(2) 2x4 "L” Brace wa| (1) 2x6& °L* Brace m |(2) 2x6 "L* Broce w Bracing Group Species and Grodes:
Gable Vertical No
c Spacing |Species | Grode Broces Group A |Group B [Group A |Group B [Group A |Group B Group A |Group B |Group A |Group B Group A
s ~Pire=Fi Hen=Fi
e SPF | #1 / W2 7 | 7100 | &1 9 3 s 7 | o 1 5 14 0 | 14’0 | 14 0= | 14 o e T TR
(@) C #3 4' 4 2 2f 7' B - e i g 5 10* 11" 4* 14 0" 14’ 0° 14' 0" 14 0" K] Standard
C o Iﬂ Stud 4' 47 F B ki S 1” ol 5 10" 11" 4~ 14" 0" i4' 0° 14' 0 14" 0"
O Standord 44 6 2* & 7° g 2 8 5 10° | 1 & 127107 | 13 9° | 14 0° | 14 0 Douglas Fir-Larch Southern Pingwsx
w #] e 10 [ 7 ar g e 5 4r 5 8 i 1 & 14707 | 1407 [ 140 | 140 T e
=Tk & T
I R e i e s 2 e e [
- . . - . n " " . - H U m - i hi * - Hh- ﬂ‘ . - _ ‘ - e e e ——
— | cu |DF L [Stud 46 | 66 T I 3 10 e | i e 137 6% | 140 [14 00 [ w0
S Stonderd 4 4 5 9 6 1" P 7 8 2 10 a- w1 1 ne | et 10t | 14 o 14° 0" Group B:
-ﬁIL‘ #] / w2 5 3 g 1 9 3* 0 7 11* o 12 7 13" 14* 0° 14' 0° 14" 0" 14' 0* Hem-Flir
e . |SPF #3 50 | e | 93 | s 10° 10 | 18" 5° | 12' - | 14 o' | 14 0° | 14 0- | 14 o %
J Stud 3 0 g 9" S " 0 3 10" 10" 12' 5* 12 1 14* 0" 14* 0* 14* 0* 14" 0
S HF
ol o Standard 5 0" 7 & & 0 01 100 9° | 12’ 5 | 12 i 14’ 0" | 14 o 14 0° 14’ o S —— T
1 5 6 5 1 0" 8 TG 12’ 8 13 2 14 0 | 14 0 14 0 14" 0 [ W ] | T ]
- 3 SP %2 55 | e w7 | woe | w7 [ 15r o | 4o |14 |14 we ] [T |
N #3 5 17 Vil 106 0017 | 1206 | 13 0 Ll ol B 9 1x4 Broces shall be SRE (Stress-Rated Board).
wl| = |DFL [stud 50 7711 10’ 6 10 11 2 6 13 0 14" 0 0 14 0 14" 0 hesFor Tt So. Pioe use oty Tndusteiol 59 o
—_ Stondard 5 0 7o 9 4 o o 12 5* 12’ 1 14 0* 1470 14" 0 14* 0* Industricl 45 Stress-Poted Boords. Group B
0 TWEE 5 o5 5 10° 100 2* 1 7- iz 1 120 77 14 o 14 0° 14 o0 14" 07 14" 0° values moy be used with these grodes.
') = wﬁv_.ul #3 5 6 S g 100 1* 3 B 11* 13* 13 B* 14" 0 14" 0 14" 0 14" 0" 14° 0" Gable Truss Detail Notes:
I Stud S &* 9 8" 1" 11" 6 11" 11" 13" 8* 14" D* 14" g* 14* 0° 14" 0" 14 0" Wind Lood deflectlon criterion is L/240.
o Stondard 5 & 8" B o3 1" 6 11° 11 13 B 14" 0 14 0 14" 0 14" 0 i4* 0 Provide uplift cornections for 70 sif over
x #1 & 10" 0 10 4 1 9 a2 14" 0* 14" 0 14* 0 14' 0° 14 p* 14" 0 continuous beoring (5 psf TC Decd Lood),
o | SP #2 5 o 9 10 10" 2° 1 7 NS 310 | 14 0 14 0 | 14 0 14 0 14 0 Golble iend supports tond From & 0° sutigekens
= o #3 =i g g2* o 9” 11’ & i’ 0r 13792 14" 0" 14* 0* 14° 0 14 0* 14' 0° with 2' 0% overhang, or 12° plywood overhang
— |DF L stus I 9o | e 120 | 1379 | 4o 20 | o |14 | o
Stondard < o g8* 1* 8 7 10" g¢* 11" 6° 13 8" 14" 0 14' 0” i4' 0° 14 0° 14’ 0*
» Synn Attach “L* broces with 10d (0128°x3.0° mind noils
¥ For (1) “L° broce: space rolls ot 2° oc.
\mp_o_q Truss in 18* end zones ond 4" oc. between zones.
s o A ¥ ¥For (@) “L* broces: spoce nalls at 3° oc.
WMWNM”” ﬂ.h%ﬁm_.._ ooh_u”_m 1 in 18" end zomes ord 67 ce. ketween zones
Ll —
doubled when diogonal "L" brocing must be o minimum of BOX of wen
broce s used, Conmecs member length,
cli I o £ 3854 =L
oMth.nns mn.ﬁo,_.nmznn”«ﬁ wek ¥y mﬂwnm Goble Vertical Plate Sizes
totol length is 144 Vertical Length Mo Splice
2x4 DF-L M2 or Less than 4' 0° %4 or 2%3
better dingonal Greater thon 4° 0%, but %4
i singl 2 lese than 11' &
_anumw_ .wwmmws el : oﬂwﬂ_wﬂcﬂzmwe 18 Greater thon 11' 6° 34
' P 45° (65 shownd ot __ L4 mw B + Refer to common truss design For
.___[ i upper end. E H b E T O b er—H 5 B peak, splice, and heel plotes,
s _—\\ \\ \\ \ \Wo:m_:cn..»m mﬁolsm\ \\ \ \\ \\\ \ \._ Refer to the Bullding Designer for conditions
”Wﬂﬁh\“ M,”nwwﬂnu,_nww we, L i NN Refer to chort shove for max gokle vertical length. not oddcéssed by this detall.

N .
ALPINE

AN MW COMPANY

W ARNINGIes READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES D
== |MPORTANT®™ FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTOR:

Trusses require extrene core in fobricating, hardlling, sripping, |
proctices peior to performing these functions, Instal
Unless noted otherwise, top chord shail have
sholl have o properly otteched rigid nmm__JW Locetions shown for
sholl have brocing instolled per BLS] sections

Refer to drawngs 160A-Z for stordord plote pasitions.
Alpine. o division of 1TW Bullding Comporents Group Inc.

Follow the lstest edition of BCS] ¢Bullding Corponent Sofety Informotion, by TPl end SBCAY for sofety
5 shaoll provide temporery brocing per BCS)
properly ottoched structural shesthing snd bottos chaord

B3, BY? or B0, o= applicobile,
of truss ond position os shown above and on the Joint Detcils, urless noted otherwise.

sholl not be responsible for any deviation Fron|
this drowing. ony follure to bulld the truss [m conformamce with ANSIATRI 1,

N THIS DRAWING
S INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS,

nstolling ond Brocing Refer to and

perronent loterol restroint of weks
Apply plotes ic each foce

or for hondiing. shipping,

REF  ASCE7-10-GABIZD30

DATE 10/01/14

DRWG AI2030ENCI01014

instellotion & brocing of trusses.

A neal on this drowing or cover page listing this drewing. Indicotes pionce of prof 1
engineering responsiclity solely for the design shown The sultebility and use of this drawing
For ary structure is the responsbiity of the Bulding Designer per ANSI/TPI 1 Sec2.

For more informotion see this joi's general rotes page ond these web sites:

ALPINE: www.alpineltw.com; TPl wewtpiistorg) SBEA wewsbcinaustryorgl 100 wewiccsafeorg

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

MAX, SPACING 24.0"

02/03/2015




Goble Detail

For Let-in Verzticals Goble Truss Plate Sizes

A o Refer to oppropricte Alpine goble detoll for
minimum plote sizes for verticel studs.
G)Refer to Engineered truss design for peok,
splice, web, and heel plates,

@1f goble verticel plates overlsp, use o
single plote thot covers the total erea of
the overlapped plotes to spen the web,

Example: ex4

/ \il x4 2x8
‘T* Reinforcement Attochment Detail
*T* Reinforcing “T* Reinforcing
Merber Member
Toe-rail = - Encl-rail

/

> >

jui]

To convert from “L* to *T* relnforcing members,
Provide connections for uplift specified on the engineered truss design ”Mﬂv&_._w_uq_lo._«m.ﬂ.ﬂ_ﬂmeoWw.m FMMm”ﬂu.nsoumm =
Attach each ‘T* reinforcing memoer with
Erd Driven Nails: Maximum allowable *T° reinforced gokle vertical
10d Common €0.148°x 2%,min3 Nalls ot 4° oc. plus length Is 14' from top to bottom chord
4> rails in the top ond bottom chords. *T* reinforcing member moteriol must motch size,
Rigid Shesthing Toersed Nafis specie, ond grode of the ‘L’ reinforcing member,
10d Common ¢0.148°x3°.mind Toeneils ot 4° oc. plu “Tw
E & m_ E 43 .nn.m:%:m in the top and bottom chords. i (m._o _lm:)@.n_) H_SDﬁmomm w/ T ..w_)_uﬁm.
I “T* Reinf, 1
e This detoll to be used with the oppropriote Alpine gable detail for ASCE M, Size Increase
Reinforcing 4] wind lood, 2xd 30 ¥
Menker ) Y 20 %
ASCE 7-05 Geble Detall Drawings Exomple:
A13015051014, Al2015051014, ALIOISOS1014, A10015051014, A14015051014, ASCE 7-10 Wind Speed = 120 mph
e Noils A13030051014, AI2030051014, AlL030051014, A100300S1014, Al4030051014 Mean Roof Height = 30 f1, Kzt = 100
Tries o Spoced At ASCE 7-10 Goble Detoill Drowings Goble Vertical = 2470, SP %3
47 oe AIISISENCI0I0N4, AI20ISENCINIOI4, AI40ISENCIOIDI4, AIGDISENCIOI014, ‘T* Reinforcing Member Size = Zxd
AIBOISENCI0I014, A2001SENCI0I0N4, AS001SENDIOIOLI4, AS00ISPEDIDIDI4, “T* Braoce Incrense (From Akovel = 30% = 130
AIIS30ENCIOINIS, AI2D30ENCI0I0I4, Al4030ENCIOI0N4, AIEO3ICENCIOIDIE, (1> 2x4 “L* Broce Length = 8 7*
AIBOZ0ENCIDIOI4, ARODO30ENCIDI0I4, AZ0030ENDIOIDIA, A20030PEDIOIOI4 Meximum “T* Reinforced Gobkle Vertical Length
130 = 8 7" = 11* 2°
See oppropriate Alpine goble detoill for moxinum urreinforced goble verticol length
it N i

Ceiling

wwWARNINGI®® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES OM THIS DRAWING RPEF

*eIMPORTANT®® FURNISH THIS DRAWING 10 ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUBING THE INSTALLERS. LET-IN VERT

Trusses require extrene core in Fobricoting, homdiing, shipging, instelling ond brocing. Refer %o and

DATE 10/01/14

follow the latest edition of BCI] (Bullding Corporent Sofety Information, by TP1 amd SBCAY for safety
proctices prior to performing these functions, Instollers sholl provide temporory brocing per BCS)
/ Unless noted otnerwise, top crord shall have properly otteched structurcl shesthing ard bottom chord
w |shall have o properiy ettoched rigid ceiling Locotions shows for pernanent loteral restrolnt of webs

DRWG GBLLETINIOL4

sholl hove brocing instolled per BLS] sections BJ, B7 or EID, os spplicoble. Apply plotes to eoch Fuce
of truss ond position os shown chove and on the Joint Detoils, unless noted otherwise.
Refer to drowings 1604-Z for stondord plote positions

. Alpine, o division of 1TW Buiding Corponents Gr Inc. sholl not be responsibie for ony deviotlon Fromi

AN MW COMPANY | this drowing. ory folure to bulld the truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI v_m.a1 For handling, shipping, |
nstallation & brocing of trusses
A seol on this drawing or cover poge listing this drowing, Indicotes acceptance of professional
engineering responsibility solely for the design shown. The sultebility and use of this drowing
13388 Dtiv For ony structure in the responsibiity of the Bulding Designer per ANSIATRL 1 Secs,
Earth City -‘_O_.uawo&mo For nore infornotion ses this job's general notes poge and these web sites

: ALPINE: wawalpineitecom TRI www tpins torgl SBCA wewshoindus tryorgl [C0 wewicosafrarg

MAX, TOT. LD. 60 PSF
DUR. FAC. ANY

MAX. SPACING 240" |
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120 mph, 30ft, Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed, Exp C, aor
100 mph, 30ft. Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed, Exp D, or
100 mph, 30ft. Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Part. Enclosed, Exp C,
Kzt = 100, Wind TC DL=5.0 psf, Wind BC DL=50 psf.

Loteral chord broacing requirements
Top: Continuous roof sheathing
Bot: Continuous ceiling diaphrogm

See Engineer’s sealed design referencing this detail
for lumber, plotes, ond other informotion not shown
on this detail

Neails: 10d box or gun (0.128"x3",mind nails.

e

./

2X4 Blocking
nailed to
sheathing and
each truss

ASCE 7-10: 120 mph, 30" Mean Height, Closed, Exposure C
Common Residential Gable End Wind Bracing Requirements - Stiffeners

H Less than 4’6" - no stud brocing required

H Greater than 46" to 7'6" in length
provide a 2x6 stiffback ot mid-helght and kroce stiffback
to roof diaphrogm every 6'0° (see detail below or
refer 1o DRWG AI2030ENCI01014D,

H Greater than 76" to 120" max:
provide o 2x6 stiffback ot mid-height and brace
to roof diaphragm every 4'0" (see detail below or
refer to DRWG AI2030ENCI01014).

# Optional 2x L-reinforcement cttached
to stiffback with 10d box or gun
€0.128" x 3", min? nolls B 6 o.c.

eX4 DF-L #2
or better
H/e diagonal brace.
Attach eoch end XK
for S560#.

[

|

n N O
L [ ]

=T

=

— 2x6 #2 Stiffback
ottached to eoach
Stud w/ (42 10d box or gun (0.1237 X 3", min) nails,

7 7 R segibed f i 7 7o

wwWARNINGIe® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!

installation & brocing of trusses

13389 Lakefront Drive for ony structure is the responshllity of the Bullding Desigrer per ANSIZTPI | Secd.

*alMPORTANT®® FURNISH THIS DRAWING TD ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS.
Trusses require extrene core In Fabricating, Rondling, skinping. Irstalling and brocing. Refer to and

follow the lstest edition of BCSI (Building Component Safety Informotion, by TP ond SBCAY for sofety
proctices prior to perforning these Functions. lnstsliers shall provide temporory brocing per BCSI
/ Unless noted otherwise, top chord sholl hove properly attoched structurs! sheathing snd bottom chord
w |shell hove & properly stteched rigid ceiling Locations shown For perranent loteral restraint of webs

shall hove brocing instelied per BCE] gections B3, B7 or BI0, os appliceble, Apply plates to each foce
of truss ond position as shown aBove and on ine Joint Detsils, uniess noted otherwise.
Fefer to drowngs 160A-2 For stonderd plote positions
Alpine, o division of |TW Bullding Components Group Inc, shell mot be responsible for ony devintion From
AN ITW COMPANY |4nis” drawing, any folure 1o bulld the truss in conformance with ANSIZTPI 1, or for handing, shipping,

A seal on this drowing or Cover poge listing this drowing, indicates ccceptance of professional
engineering responsibility solely for the design shown The suitobllity and use of this drowing

Earth 6204 Far mere Infornation ser this Job's generol notes poge and these web sites
Cily, MO 5 ALPINE: www.olpineitwoom TPI wewipinztorg: SECA wewshboindustry.org ICD wwwiccsafeorg

REF  GE WHALER

DATE 10/01/14

DRWG GABRST101014

MAX., TOT. LD &0 PSF

MAX, SPACING
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Piggyback Detail - ASCE 7-10: 160 mph, 30’ Mean Height, Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt=1.00

160 mph Wind, 3000 £t Mean Hgt, ASCE 7-10, Enclosed mﬂnw_ locoted anywhere in roof, Exp C, Wind DL= 5.0 psf (min), Kzt=10,
Or 140 mph wind, 3000 ft Meon Hgt. ASCE 7-10, Enclosed Bldg. located onywhere in roof, Exp D, wind DL= 50 psf (min), Kzt=10,

Note: Top chords of trusses supporting piggyback cop trusses must be adequately broced by sheathing or purlins. The bullding Engineer of Record shall
provide dingonal bracing or eny other suitoble anchorage to permanently restrain purling, and lateral bracing for out of plone loods over goble ends.

Maximum truss spacing is 24° oc, detoil is not applicokle If cop supports cdditionol loods such os cupals, steeple, chimney or drag strut loads.

e Refer to Englneer's seoled truss design drawing faor piggybeck and base truss specificetions,

Detail A ¢+ Purlin Spacing = 24” o.c. or less

Piggyback cop truss slont neclled to all top chord
purlin bracing with (23 16d box nolls (0.135"x3.5%
and secure top chord with 2x4 H3 grade scob

1 side only ot each endd ottoeched with

e raws of 10d box noils (0128°x3" at 4° oc,

Attach purlin brocing to the flot top chord
using (23 16d box noils (0135°x3.5%,

e

The top chord #3 grode Px4 scoeb may be reploted
with either of the followlng (13 3X8 Trulox

plate attached with (8) c,_mc.au,wqm‘ noils, (4)

into cap TC & (4) Into base truss TC or (1) 28PB
wove piggybock plate ploted to the piggybock
truss TC and attached to the boase truss TC with
€4y 0120"x1.375" nolls. Note: Nelling thru holes of
wove plate Is acceptaile.

Top Chord Scob (Typicol Each End) Flet top chord purlins required ot both
ends and ot 24" max o.c. spacing in between.

¥ In addition, provide connection

; | i # ! .
Umv.ﬁo,_“, w : _U_,\:\,_,__) WUDﬂ:\._@ V mL. o, C, with one of the following methods:
Piggyback cop truss slont nolled 1o all top chord purlin Trulox
brocing with <27 16d box noils (0135°x3.5") ond secure top Use 3XB Trulox plates for 2x4 chord member, ond
chard with 2x4 #3 grade sceb (1 side only at each endd 3x10 Trulox plotes for 2xé ard larger chord
ottached with 2 rows of 108 box nails (0.128°x3" ot 4° oc. nenkers. Attoch to each face B B oc. with )

0.120°x1.375" nails Into cop bottom chord and (43
Attoch purlin bracing to the flot top chord in boase truss top chord Trulox plates moy be
using o minimum of (@) 16d box nalls (01352357, stoggered 4' oc, front to back foces.

APA Roted Gusset

8°xB8°%27/16" (mind APA roted WSMDS..:._M ussets
(eoch foce) Attach B 8' ac. with (8 Mﬁ common
(0113"%x2°) neils per gusset, (4) in cap bottom
chord and (43 in bese truss top chord, Gussets
moy be stoggered 4° o.c. fromt to bock faces,

ey A R

2x4 Vertical Scabs

———t—— — s = = B 2x4 SPF_#2, full chord depth scabs Ceoch Faced,
£ Attach @ 8 oc. with 6) 10d box neils €0.128"x3"
¥ per scab, (3% in cop bottam chord and €3 in
E kase truss top chord.  Scabs moy be stoggered
4' o.c. front to back faces.
Purlin Spocing » £8PE Wove Piggybock Plate
24 o.C, mox One PBPB wove piggyboeck plate to eoch Foce
Full Flot + pE— . Fes at m _o.n.w., bzm.ms n_mmmr to pig __oon‘.m ot .:n.,w:oﬁ.
i o op chor urling required o abricetion, Atto 0 SUpPPOr i russ wi
Top Chord Scob (Typical Each Endd Chard Pios mxn.um. nc_..zm mnonmsww o (4> 0120°x1.375° nolls per Pace per piy.
Depth Piggybock plates moy be staggered 4' oc. front
Note! If purlins or sheathing are not specified on the flat top of the base to kack Foces,
truss, purlins must ke instolled ot 24° o.c mox. ond use Detoll A
¥eWARNING/w® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWINGI 4
wwIMPORTANT®® FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS, mmﬂ *UMDDJHW}D_A
1 s require ext In_Fabricoting, herdling, skipping, ingtall nd b Refor to ond
Pollon the |atest rortinn of 364 CBuilding Corpanemt mwﬁhqﬁw:i% :uﬂ_u:w_wmn Th1 und SBCA> For saFesy DATE 10/01/14
.u‘wn«__nwuanﬂ,s‘oahnxn_!.nﬂzsos-o:ﬂn..u:ﬂ__._zﬂuu:u. H:nﬁ_n__!.»ma n..__.ﬂr uﬂaiﬁﬂ anﬂvoﬁunhw qnn_.”.% -._vh.__.._ wnm_r,u " —
Unless note wise, char ve properiy ottoc structurs! sl a on chor
™ [Shall have o properly a:ans..n rigid ceiling. ..ﬂﬁnnm_oam shown for permonent _.n:.....a_..:n\o:;r.: of wibs bﬂf—ﬂ Uwummwﬂuwwh

shall nave brocing instolled per BCSI sections 83, B7 or B0, os opplicoble. Apply plotes to esch face
of truss ond position of shown obove ord on the Jolnt Detalls. unless roted otherwise.
Refer to orawings 160A-2 for standard plate positions.

Hpine, o division of 1TW Bullding Components GOr Ine, srell mot be responsicle for ony deviation from)
AN ITW COMPANY |this drawing, any follure te bulld the truss in conforsonce with ANSIZTRI 1. or For :ua.&w._a‘ shipping.
|instaliotion & Brocing of trusses. 2

A seal on this drowing or cover page listing this drawing. indicates acceptance of professional
|engireering 1i1ﬂl§€ for the l._n_ﬂ shown. The suitobility and use of this drowing
for sny structure is the responsbiity of the Bullding Dealpner per ANSI/TPL | Soc2.

For more information see this Jok's gerercl notes poge ond these web sites:

ALPINE: wwwalpineitw.com TP wewipinstorg: SBCA wwwsbeindustryorg 100 wwwiccsofeorg

13288 Lakefront Drive
Earth City, MO 63045
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BRYAN ZECHER €ONST

p.1
PAGE p2/62

INSULATION

STUCCO

DRYWALL

CARINET INSTALLER

PLASTER

PAINTING

ACOUSTICAL CEILING

GLASS

CERAMICTILE

FLOOR COVERING

ALUM/VINYL SIDING

GARAGE DOOR

METAL BLDG ERECTOR

F.5.440.103 Building permits;

applying for and receiving 2

compensation for its employees
tme the empioyer applies for a building permit.

under this chapt

dentification of minimum premium Poficy.—Every employer shall, as a condition to
permit, show proof and c«zﬁymthemhmmalthasm
er bs provided in 55. 440.10 and 440,38, and shall be presentad aach

Torme: 6708




. SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER L Jo2- Dy cowma&cn 4 Kt‘v’l\ﬂ }(’e‘ﬁn PHONE )

s

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT ' S

in Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is REQUIRED that we have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade spetific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Mychnmh%mkrw@ﬂefdmmmmmwmmmém
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or figes.
. 2

ELECTRICAL Print Name Signature

License &: Phone #:
MECHANICAL/ |Print Name Signature )
AjC License #: Phone #:
PLUMBING/ Print Name Signature
GAS License #: Phone #:
ROOFING Print Name Signature

License #: Phone #:
SHEET METAL | Print Name Signature

License #: Phone #:
FIRESYSTEM/ |Print Name___ Signature,
SPRINKLER Licensei: Phone #:
SOLAR Print Name Signature

Specialiy License

Sub-Contractors Printed Name

MASON
CONCRETE FINISHER
W FRAMING 00s5¥5 | Curisropuer M. tusoxil | 2 __—=Z —
INSULATION sl il
STUCCO
DRYWALL
PLASTER
CABINET INSTALLER
PAINTING
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
GLASS
CERAMIC TILE
FLOOR COVERING
ALUM/VINYL SIDING
GARAGE DOOR
METAL BLDG ERECTOR

F. S. 440.103 Bullding pesmits; identification of minimum premium policy.—Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each
time the employer applies for a building permit. o Forms: form: 6/08




APPLICATION NUMBER

15-02-04

SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

CONTRACTOR

Bra‘;m Zecher

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT

In Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is REQUIRED that we have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and

Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or

exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, the permitted contractor is responsible for the corrected form being submitted to this office prior to the
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

_ evone 286-762 -866 3

ELECTRICAL Prinl Name Signature
License #: Phone &:
MECHANICAL/ |Print Name B _ Signature o
A/C License #: Phone #:
PLUMBING/ Print Name Sipnature
GAS License #: Phone #:
ROOFING Print Name Signature
License #: Phone #:
SHEET METAL | Print Name __ Signature
License #: PFhone #:
FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name Signature
SPRINKLER Licenseii: Phone #:
SOLAR Print Name Signature -
License #: Phone #:

MASON

Speciaity License

License Number

Sub-Contractors Printed Name

—_— e

Sub-Contractors Signature

CONCRETE FINISHER

FRAMING

INSULATION

STucco

| DRYWALL

PLASTER

CABINET INSTALLER

PAINTING

ACOUSTICAL CEILING |

GLASS

CERAMIC TILE

FLOOR COVERING

ALUM/VINYL SIDING

DOOILL

MiKe. Nicholsen

P

GARAGE DOOR

7 Jo b

METAL BLDG ERECTOR {

F.S5.440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.--Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each
time the employer applies for a building permit.

Tores: Lubrostraciye form 6506



6

: <] s er,
r %u,nlz‘eg‘tw} deened B ala's Eb%é&mm R VERIFICATION FORM

appLicATIONNUMBER /5 02 by CONTRACTOR /Zf Va :/[ €cy) PHON .
THES FORM MIUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO IEEWWAM

in Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is REQUIRED that we have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, mepermmedmlsmpomibieforthe corrected form being submitted to this offiice prior to the
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

ELE Print Name, _ Marc Matthews Signature M— %i_—-
i 7[9 License #: Phone #: 26 T
v EC 13005459 386.344 2029 )

MECHANICAL/ | Print Name 1/ A Signature
a/c License #: N1 Phone #:
/?mame/ Print Name___ Scorr Worre Signature____ _ldmetind” __

3 AS ok [Ucemsed: o o2y o~ 9
ROOFING Print Name____MacJohnson Roofing  signature SN N

({7 |Ueemse®:  Re 0061384 Phone #: 352 472.4943 _

| SHEET METAL | Print Name ' __ Signature________
FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name Signature
SPRINKLER Licensedf: N 1 A Phone #:
SOLAR Print Name Signature

License #: Phone #:

Sub-Contractors Printed Name

Sub-Contractors Signature

2 ‘.
_{'CONCRETE FINISHER 63 Spradley N ot Dopen
4 FRAM'NG 15%5‘ Z:él Hlﬂ}t-{_i/l \_fﬂwa N J ¢
INSULATION A A '
STUCCO N4
DRYWALL NI A
PLASTER N{A
'CABINET INSTALLER Mg
PAINTING NIA
ACOUSTICAL CEILING A A
GLASS M| A
CERAMIC TILE A 1A
FLOOR COVERING M1 A
_ALUM/VINYL SIDING 1lsto AN idhe [con
LAGARAGEDOOR 44 |epe 1759704 b q; D_GARAGE DOORS |
METAL BLDG ERECTOR A
vy

F.S.440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.—Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each
time the employer applies for a building permit. e Forms: t form: 6/09

|||||||




SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

‘3 275 L CONTRACTCR Kf'-'.'ia,. K.E'-,F.:A,

APPLICATION NUMBER __ — 522, ) & ‘?c D760

In Columbla County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permatted site. It is EQUIRED that we have

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITFED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT

records of the subcontractors who actuaily did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 83-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, the permitted contractor is responsible for the corrected form being submitted to this office prior to the
start of that subcontractor beginning any werk. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

ELECTRICAL Print Name o Signature

License #: Phone
MECHANICAL/ |Print Name Signature
A/C License #: Phone #:
PLUMBING/ Print Name Signature
GAS License i: Phone #:
ROOFING Print Name ___ Signature

License #: Phone #:
SHEET METAL | Print Name o Signature_ - - o

License #: Phone #:
FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name__ Signature o
SPRINKLER Licenseii: Phone H:
SOLAR Print Name ~ Signature

License #: Phone #:

MASON

Specialty License

License Number

D0OT2D |

Sub-Contractors Printed Name

Dot R .ROB

ERTS

DY

Sub-Contractors Signature

O \
\'f\\}.':;«:.;aj:f-‘

CONCRETE FINI

SHER

FRAMING

INSULATION

STUCCO

DRYWALL

PLASTER

CABINET INSTALLER

PAINTING

ACOUSTICAL CEILING

| GLASS

CERAMIC TILE

FLOOR COVERING

ALUM/VINYL SI

DING

GARAGE DOOR

METAL BLDG ERECTOR

F.S.440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.--Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each

time the employer applies for a building permit.

75

Contractar

Farmi Subcontracton farm 6009



REFER TO EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING
FOR TRIM & RELATED ELEMENTS

BRICK VENEER TO MATCH ADJACENT
DWELLING IN COURSING

REFER TO EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING
FOR TRIM & RELATED ELEMENTS

OWNER APPROVED COMPOSITIONAL ROOFING SHINGLES INSTALLED PER
SELECTED MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS SPECIFIC APPLICATION

ﬂlmmm ROOF SYSTEM FOR DETAILS, SECTIONS & SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

BERRTRRRENIRNTE

CONDITIONED AREA FIRST LEVEL 2100.00 S/F.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT FIRST LEVEL 525.00 S.F.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT SECOND LEVEL 758.55 S.F.

10:12

TOTAL NEW CONSTRUCTION AREA 2100.00 S.F.

(e

|

BRICK COURSING AS ILLUSTRATED & NOTED
SHALL BE "RUNNING BOND" W/ SOLDIER &/OR
SAILOR COURSING, ROWLOCK COURSING AS
PER EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING OR @ THE
DIRECTION OF THE OWNER

e ]
e
e S et e
——
e T e
e TS e T
T i
o e
T e
e ]
e L
e

/1 FRONT EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0

CERTIFICATION:

THESE PLANS FOR THE KEVIN KEEN GARAGE WILL COMPLY

WITH SECTION 1609 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2010 EDITION FOR A
120 MPH WIND LOAD, 3 SECOND GUST, EXPOSURE C, WITH THE INTERNAL
PRESSURE OF 4+ 0.18 AND = 0.18 INCLUDED IN THESE LOADS.

COMPONENTS/CLADDING ROOF = - 22,17 PSF
+ 11.86 PSF

COMPONENTS/CLADDING ROOF = - 51.82 PSF
OVERHANG + 11.86 PSF

COMPONENTS/CLADDING/WALLS = - 33.32 PSF
+ 25.22, PSE

o/

CURTIS E. KEEN, PE #23836

e | £ || B SRRSO - KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING wve ot rguin szos0
ﬂhuﬁmﬂo i ,.,M,, © 2015 KEEN ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC. mmﬂmmonros uo_“. B Q OHG?—”@H_.P oocze*. ﬂ_”_.LOHNHUNP nwh mcm<m<”_”zo ’ Hzo 3 m%%mﬂ__.w\.m.wmm%q%wg




/ 1\ REAR EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATION ]

é SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0

T T T T i
LT T T T STl

I

_-___.-_-_____-___—_-_-_-_-__-,-___-_
LTI T _!._-.-_._—_-:_n_-
T

| _H______%:____ﬁ__ﬂ___m_,__%ﬁ___.___=f_:_f

AT
g |
[IRNIANinn
AT Iaroue uL
REFER TO EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING ]/ I Ty T I I T I —y
FOR TRIM & RELATED ELEMENTS 1l | |
p— J e
BRICK VENEER TO MATCH ADJACENT — 1 S .
DWELLING IN COURSING e
REFER TO EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING = i el
FOR TRIM & RELATED ELEMENTS . A bz ] fe====l |
e _
1]
) 2 = %
35'—-0" =

24" MIN
1

10:12
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Il
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(R R T T LT
o T —— et
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= I

E

H
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|

Ii ||

Il |

| ||

| |

Ii |
BT

\Nj ENDWALL EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATION 9 ENDWALL EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATION
é SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0 A3.1.0) sCALE: 1/8"=1'-0
e | || D T DR i KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING e o280 47 060
ER Curtis E. Keen, PE #/23836 '
urtis E. Keen,
M Pe T — Cortfcafion of Authorization #376f COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA & SURVEYING, INC. 3863624787




TO OWNER SELECTED
SWITCH LOCATIONS

-
.

?

0.S. FRAMING

60'-0"

7

0.S. FRAMING

- 15'-0"%

41._00 A, 240/120 ELECTRICAL PANEL

TO EXTERIOR FLOOD COI.:ZO/

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

0.S. FRAMING
1'+9 1/2"

TO OWNER SELECTED
SWITCH LOCATIONS

©—0.5. FRAMING

(A—0.5. FRAMING"

-
-~

TO OWNER SELECTED
SWITCH LOCATIONS

0.S. FRAMING

\yo_zmzm_ozmc ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING PLAN VIEW

@ SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0

0.S. FRAMING

Wi GFIC i
Iﬁ-:-: S LI L .| TILRLAL L 111 1 \¢ ﬁ E= ———————m
m & ¥ g ¥ &d - —
GFIC GFIC __
1
UP TO FUTURE!
DEVELOPMENT
\_\
\\\
DL, DL L~~~
o3 Co 3 C
/ Wmee o 7
/ L L !
A N \ /
[ T me—ee— \ /
_.__. ..— !
| \ \
| \ |
| | |
| | |
. | | |
n_u | | |
: | | |
T “ | __ ;
,w_ .__ __ \\\_
| 1 ’
....__ / \ \\
\ / \ >4
\ / \ ;
\ / vy
..._1 ,.. \_____
Y1 % % -
-::]-—- -:-—]-:-»- IBRANNERNRRAN]
.ﬂ %o mw_ ="
| 60'~0" | TO OWNER SELECTED

SWITCH LOCATIONS

ADDITIONAL RECEPTACLES & SPECIAL 220 POWER
REQUIREMENTS @ THE DIRECTION OF OWNER

ADDITIONAL LIGHTING & SWITCH LOCATIONS @
THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER — REFER TO
COMPLIANCE NOTES ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

SCALE NOTE:
PLAN VIEWS: 1/8"=1'-0

ELECTRICAL FIXTURE SYMBOLS

-

2 2 04 SSFSe000( N}

2 3
® @

L=

[&]
@
g
M

FLUORESCENT STRIP FIXTURE, SURFACE MOUNTED
FLUORESCENT, SURFACE MOUNTED

WALL BRACKET FLUORESCENT, SURFACE MOUNTED

DROP MOUNTED FIXTURE

WALL BRACKET MOUNTED INCANDESCENT OR HID FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT OR SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE — DAMP LOCATION RATED
RECESSED DOWNLIGHT OR SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ~ WET LOCATION RATED

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT OR SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE — FLUORSCENT LAMP

EXTERIOR FLOOD LIGHTING: LOCATIONS & SWITCHES © OWNER'S DIRECTION

GROUND MOUNTED FLOOD OR DIRECTIONAL DOWNLIGHT
LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEM @ THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER

120 CONNECTION — SEE PLAN VIEWS

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED 12" AF.F. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED 12" AF.F, WEATHERPROOF BOX / CONNECTION
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/ GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, WALL MOUNTED

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/ ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, WALL MOUNTED

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/ GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, FLOOR MOUNTED
EXACT LOCATION AS DETERMINED BY OWNER @ TIME OF INSTALLATION

220 RECEPTACLE / CONNECTION — SEE PLANS

TELEPHONE OUTLET WALL MOUNTED 18" AF.F.
NOTE: LOCATE @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

TELEPHONE DATA OUTLET, WALL MOUNTED 18" AF.F. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATD
NOTE: LOCATE @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

NOTES:
ELECTRICAL

ALL EXPOSED ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO [TEMS INDICATED ON THE PLAN VIEW SHALL BE IN
APPROPRIATELY SIZED NMT CONDUIT PER THE LATEST EDMION OF THE M.E.C.

ALL LIGHTING SWITCHES NOT INDICATED BY LOCATION @ THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER

SWITCHES & INDMDUAL LIGHTING MAY BE RELOCATED AT THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER

SEE M

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ THE LATEST EDIMON OF THE FLORIDA ELECTRICAL CODE

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS

ECHANICAL PLAN VIEW & REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED HERE

X

SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH MOUNTED @ 48° AF.F.
SINGLE POLE DIMMER SWITCH WALL MOUNTED 48" AF.F.
THREE-WAY TOGGLE SWITCH

SINGLE POLE MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITVH

FLUSH MOUNTED, 100A., 240/120 PANEL TOP @ 6'-6" AFF.
JUNCTION BOX

DISCONNECT SWITCH: SIZE AS NOTED

OWNER SELECTED CEILING FAN W/0 LIGHT KIT —
OWNER SELECTED MANUF; & MODEL

8
1

®

CAT 5 WIRE (INTERMET) CONNECTION TO ROUTER @ OWNER SELECTED LOCATIONS
SPEAKERS & RELATED SOUND DEVICES — LOCATE @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

TELEVISION COAXIAL OUTLET 18" AF.F,
NOTE: SEE PLAN VIEW & LOCATE ADDITIONAL @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

SMOKE DETECTOR: CEILING MOUNTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

AL

ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY FIRE MARSHALL

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE 120 VOLT WITH BATTERY BACKUP

PROJECT No. )

acor-rezooone [, S ISG. NOTES, ‘REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS. | VIEW — KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING vz on riorica 32080
SHEET No. =9 BRI S 1001, . 386—-362—-4787
v Crcion o Rk o7 COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA & SURVEYING, INC. 86324787




ISTING DWELLING — ——p—r1——7— 5 —
EXIST! DWE H@'&.Io:

_ SCALE NOTE:
PLAN VIEWS: 1/8"=1'-0

.|Imm1.|11m_no H.|BRICK EXTERIOR WALL
) 7 7 i
o.m.. FRAMING 60'—0" 0.S. FRAMING mmm
o B
AR' 0" " [= =1
45'-0 = 15'-0 0.5. FRAMING .ﬂhwem 1 m
119 1/2" B __F._W "
€ € € € € — zm
l————0' 0" - 13'-6 7/8% 13'-6 7/8————fea—8'-10 1/4"—=] —= 5'=6 3/4"
— 4'=7 3/4" | 4'-9 1/2" |
31/2" 9 ® @ 31/2" 3 1/2" 3 H__\n.. —
@Io.w. 12}?:20_ oLy, AL T .L“._._::rHHL: .L....:[._EEE .............. >
* h_ * : * @ 3 ,\L | : 6'-0 H. BRICK EXTERIOR WALL
UP TO mﬁcwanIVl ,m.
DEVELOPMENT ﬁ__III.I.. |3 1/2" —~ © FIRECTION OF OWNER———
——3 1/2" | ¢ ' =}
I — — » CONDITIONED AREA FIRST LEVEL  2100.00 S.F.
= ;
| _TT;HH v ? FUTURE DEVELOPMENT FIRST LEVEL 525.00 S.F.
| — o| |E ]
== U 17
(= P
=] = [~
. e 3 * . b .
5 a@ s A MAGE R | EUTURE DEVELOPMENT ®| o FUTURE DEVELOPMENT SECOND LEVEL 758.55 S.F
i Y | PN ¢ J o
(T2} __III " ul [}
s ||| 4] TOTAL NEW CONSTRUCTION AREA  2100.00 S.F.
S~
| o 31/20w —3 1/2"
® I {
© g 0
~ H — m TYPICAL BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR TO MATCH
v m 2'-0 1/4" } -0\ /4" JE EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING — REFER TO
H 3 1/ ﬂm EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS
L3 1 /2" % L. ¢ _g
- @ @ o
| | | L@ s | A ﬁ
@.Illo.m. FRAMING z RE AR VRN RN R AR AR s ERERNARANN TILILLIL AERRRTRD LRARANA TITIIIL w T L LT *::.»::.. ..:.._.:ﬂ:.-l *
3 H\m, @® ® @® 3 1/2" 3 A 2" 51/2"
9'—0™ 13'-6 7/8: 13'-6 7/8- '—10 1/4"—stfwb'-0 1/4°%| 5'-5 1/2"
¢ ¢ € 3-6 1/4"
45'—0" 15'-0" =
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
60'-0%
0.S. FRAMING 0.S. FRAMING
\j DIMENSIONED FIRST LEVEL PLAN VIEW
\82.0.0/ scate: 1/8"=1"-0
PROJECT No. © || DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN VIEW 9263 CR 417
KKEEN-RA2,0.0.DWG _m.m, MISC. NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS R PEJ23535 Hﬂmj\Hz. Hﬁmmz Qbmbmm »UUH_.H_HOZ Hﬁmmz monzmmmHzo LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060
SHEET No. 29 HITA. 2 800, - 386—362—-4787
200 W N —— mw.ﬂmm_oo:o: of Authorization #3761 OOH..G.Z@H»P OOGZHJ.\- Hu_hoch.p Awn mqmzwm*HZQ- Hzo. ENG. LIC. EB 3761




i

? I

0.S. CMU'S 0.S. CMU'S
_I 60'—0" -—
0.5. CONG, 0.5, CONG, ) gn s
0.S. CONC. _ §=0= _ - ok cmu's
2'-3 11/16" 6.5, CONG.

13'-6 7/8"

13'-5 3/4%
* _ _ CONCRETE APRON OPTION

|

13'-6 u\m..|||._

CONCRETE APRON OPTION

SCALE NOTE:
PLAN VIEWS: 1/8"=1'-0

ROD, CONT. FROM FOOTING TO
26" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES
3000 P.S.l. CONCRETE FOOTING

FILL CORES AS ILLUSTRATED W/ 3000 P.S.| PEA
GRAVEL MIX CONCRETE & 1 — #5 REINFORCEMENT

STANDARD 6" BENDS @ EACH END & A MINIMUM

LINTEL COURSE W/

24" WIDE X 12" DEEP

CONCREIE AFRON. OFTION W/ 2 — #5 REINFORCEMENT RODS, CONTINUOUS W/
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII A MINIMUM 26" LAPS © ALL SPLICES
©— 4 e 5 e o dmmm CONCRETE "SLAB" AREAS: 3000 P.S.. FIBERMESH
Bl e e e e e e e s e e e e e S e T T e e S e e e e e e o 3 CONCRETE
(5]
w i LOCATE HOSE BIBS @ THE DIRECTION OF OWNER
- & REFER TO DETAILS, SECTIONS AND NOTES THESE
PLANS FOR OTHER SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
NOTE: PROVIDE A 6" STD. TURNDOWN W/ 1 — #5 REINFORCEMENT
ROD, CONTINUOUS W/ MIN, 26" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES &
_r..l 4" THICK 3000 P.S.. CONCRETE MIX
|
|
I
|
|
| =
| g
5 | _
g | _
w0
G 6" THICK 3000 P.S.. FIBERMESH |
_ NOTE: FILL CORES AS ILLUSTRATED W/ 1 —#5 REINFORCEMENT
| CORCRERE. Wy WAPiR FBSIER ROD, CONTINUOUS FROM FOOTING TO LINTEL COURSE W/
| | STANDARD 6" BENDS @ EACH END & MINIMUM 25" LAPS
| ® ALL SPLICES & 3000 P.S.. PEA GRAVEL MIX CONCRETE
__ sy 3
®&— . | _-_n _ 2
¥ m:al @ [ ” TYPICAL BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR TO MATCH
= L& | If 1/ ! [ EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING — REFER TO
T g |l I[ H I EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS
LA _ __
[ | el
I !
of | U] 1
3 I8 |l Il g ! 3
“ _ = | @ 1 — MODEL No. META16 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL
®— n: | | pd. @ EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO CONTINUOUS
MULTIPLE STUDS AS NOTED (SEE SCHEDULES) @ EACH SIDE
\I'o_.. OPENING W/ SM 10d X 1 1/2" NAILS
] ST ,
3 — CONTINUOUS 2x4 X [l ﬂ
3 — CONTINUOUS 2x4——+
\\jo_zmzm_ozmo FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW —]
S1.0.0/ SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0 =
( M 4 — CONTINUOUS 2x4, TYPICAL
2x4 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. OR AS ILLUSTRATED
/ 2\ DETALS @ GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS
51.0.0/ sCALE: N.T.S.
DETAIL IS SIMILIAR @ ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS
PROJECT No. 0 DIMENSIONED FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW 9263 CR 417
KKEEN-RS1.0.0.0NG m.m, MISC. NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS : 7 HAHJNHZ Hﬂmmz Q}wwom Hﬂmmz MZQHZMEWHZQ LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060
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CONCRETE & RELATED REQUIREMENTS

CONCRETE

1. CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE "BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE ACI 318," & "MANUAL CONCRETE PRACTICE, PART 1 ACI
305 & ACI 3086," & MANUAL OF CONCRETE PARACTICE, PART 1 ACI 305 & 306" LATEST EDITION

CEMENT FOR CONCRETE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 150

AGGREGRATES FOR CONCRETE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 33

WATER FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE POTABLE WATER

OPTIONAL: TEST CONCRETE FOR COMPRESSION WITH 1 SET OF 3 CYLINDERS FOR EACH 50 CUBIC YARDS OF
CONCRETE PLACED ON A GIVEN DAY. BREAK 1 CYLINDER @ 7 DAYS AND THE OTHERS @ 28 DAYS. TESTING
WILL BE PAID FOR BY OWNER.

6. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE STRENGTHS AND CHARACTERISTICS AS INDICATED ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

7. SAWED JOINTS MUST BE SAWED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE

W. mm_.__u_ﬂo%%n_-zo STEEL SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615 GR B0 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
. NOT U

0. NOT USED
1

2
3
4

RN

. SLAB REINFORCING SHALL BE IN TOP 1/2 OF SLAB OR AS ILLUSTRATED

. VIBRATE OR SCREEN ALL CONCRETE THOROUGHLY INTO PLACE

. MINUMUM COVER OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY CODE

MOIST CURE CONCRETE FOR 7 DAYS AFTER PLACING

15. PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER OF POLYETHELENE UNDER SLAB(S)

16. PLACE CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM SLAB SIZE OF 600 SQUARE FEET

17. CONCRETE TEMPERATURE SHALL NOT EXCEED 90 DEGREES F DURING PLACEMENT

18, CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN A MANNER TO PRVENT SEGREGATION

19, CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO FREE FALL MORE THAN 60 INCHES

20, AREAS TO RECEIVE CONCRETE SHALL BE CLEAR OF ANY DEBRIS AND SHALL HAVE REINFORCING STEEL
PROPERLY POSITIONED PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT

WW ﬂwﬂ wmm.m._._oz OF CONTROL OR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS OTHER THAN THOSE ILLUSTRATED VERIFY W/ ENGINEER
. N

23. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A 307

24, ANCHOR BOLTS AND DOWELS SHALL BE SET IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THEIR FULL EMBEDDED LENGTH SHALL BE
COVERED WITH CONCRETE

25, LAP SPLICES SHALL BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR AS SHOWN OR NOTED ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

26. DETAILING, FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT
CRSI AND ACI SPECIFICATIONS

27, %mz_...omo_zo STEEL SHALL BE FREE OF LOOSE RUST, MIL SCALE AND COATINGS THAT WOULD REDUCE OR

ESTROY BOND

28, wm_._q_..omo_zo BARS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN SECTION, KINKED OR BENT OTHER THAN INDICATED

29. NOT USED

30. SUPPORT REINFORCING STEEL IN CHAIRS

31. KEEP ONE SET OF CONCRETE CYLINDERS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES TO MAKE SAMPLES IN CASE CONCRETE

CHARACTER CHANGES

REINFORCING STEEL

1, REINFORCEING STEEL SHALL BE #5 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

2. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF GRADE 40 AND IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM AB15,
AB16, AB17 OR A 706

3, SPLICES SHALL BE LAP SPLICES W/ A MINIMUM OF 25" FOR #5 BARS

4, FOR MINIMUM COVER OVER REINFORCEMENT — SEE DETAILS & SECTIONS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

5. ALL REINFORCEMENT IN CMU'S SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" INTO ALL FOOTINGS W/ A 6" STANDARD BEND

METAL ACCESSORIES

1. ALL JOINT REINFORCEMENT & ANCHOR TIES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AJ36 & A366 AS REQUIRED

2. LONGITUDINAL WIRES OF JOINT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FULLY EMBEDED IN MOTAR OR GROUT W/ A MINIMUM
COVER mew\ma WHEN EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER AND A MINIMUM OF 1/2" WHEN NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH
OR WEATH

3. OZm;mr >ommwwox_mm USED IN EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALLBE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM A153

LASS B-

4, METAL ACCESSORIES USED IN INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MILL GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM

A641, CLASS 1

[FILL COMPAGTION

1. PRIOR TO GRADING OPERATIONS ALL SOIL, ORGANIC LITTER AND FILL SHALL BE STRIPPED FROM BUILDING AREA
2. COMPACTION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 88% OF THE STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY
3. ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE INORGANIC W/ NOT MORE THAN 30% BY WEIGHT FINER THAN 200 U.S. STANDARD

sl 0 ING TO A, My L Wesasiiavine |
i & ELRSOM M ey 38, MRy
C. DRY UNIT WEIGHT............100 LBS. PER CU. FT.
4, ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE UNIFORMLY PLACED @ OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT IN 6" UNIFORM LAYERS AND
COMPACTED TO A DENSITY OF 98% OF THE STANDARD PROCTOR IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM DE98T
5. FOOTINGS EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED PRIR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE TO ENSURE THAT FOOTINGS REST
UPON SOUND EARTH
6. ALL SUBGRADES MUST BE LEVEL, SMOOTH AND UNIFORMLY COMPACTED
7. SUB GRADE MUST BE ACCURATE WITHING 1/4" OF THE DESIGNATED LEVEL
8. ANY WALL WHICH IS TO RECEIVE BACK FILL ON BOTH SIDES SHALL HAVE THE BACK FILL PLACED SIMULTANEOUSLY
ON BOTH SIDES IN EVEN LAYERS AS PREVIOUSLY DESCRIBED SO AS NOT TO APPLY UNEVEN LOADS

GENERAL

1. FOOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL OR STEPPED AS INDICATED ON PLAN VIEWS & DETAILS OR SECTIONS

2. SOIL, WASTE PIPES OR BUILDING DRAINS PASSING UNDER A FOOTING OR THROUGH A FOUNDATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED W/ A RELIEVING ARCH OR AN IRON PIPE SLEEVE A MINIMUM OF 2 — PIPE SIZES GREATER THAN THE
PIPE PASSING THROUGH

3. STEM WALLS SHALL EXTEND NO GREATER THAN 3 FEET ABOVE THE FINISH GRADE AND CONSTRUCTED W/ THE
PREVIOUSLY DESCRIBED MASONRY UNITS

4, ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH BY THE CONTRACTOR

5. 2000 P.S.F. SOILD BEARING PRESSURE SHALL BE OBTAINED UNDER ALL FOOTINGS & SLABS

1/2" A307 ANCHOR BOLTS @ ALL CORNERS,
16" FROM ALL CORNERS & 72" 0.C. & AS
ILLUSTRATED OR NOTED ON PLAN VIEW ﬁ ol o
8" X 8" X 16" (NOMINAL) CMU'S
VAPOR BARRIER, TYPICAL

SCALE NOTE:
SECTIONS/DETAILS: N.T.S.

SEE SCHEDULE(S) FOR REQUIRED MECHANICAL ATTACHMENT DEVICES

4" THICK 3000 P.S.I. FIBERMESH CONCRETE FLOOR W/ VAPOR BARRIER &
TREATED FILL BENEATH — SEE COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS

LINTEL COURSE W/ 3000 P.S.I. PEA GRAVEL MIX & 1 — #5 REINFORCEMENT
ROD, CONTINUOUS, W/ MIN. 26" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES

—=—————SEE COMPACTION NOTES ELSEWHERE THIS SHEET

OWNER APPROVED BRICK VENEER

WATERPROOF GROUT, & FLASHING
WEEP HOLES @ 24" O.C., TYP.

FINISH GRADE

10"
MINIMUM

12"

-
TYPICAL

24" _
TYPICAL |

-
|

1 \TYPICAL SECTION THROUGH GARAGE STEM WALL

s
|.ll_ vlll 1" AIR SPACE
A\

N

8" X 8" X 16" (NOMINAL) CMU'S
SEE FILL CORE NOTES & FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW

3000 P.S.. CONCRETE FOOTING W/ 3 — #5 REINFORCEMENT
ROD, CONTINUOUS, W/ MIN. 26" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES

SEE COMPACTION NOTES ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

é SCALE: N.T.S.

FINISH GRADE

10"

B"
| MINIMUM
— o

3 _
TYPICAL

16" |
TYPICAL |

/ 2\ TYPICAL SECTION THROUGH GARDEN WALL

@ SCALE: N.T.S.

ety |, ||| RS RErES, R & Wermucrons e KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING wve s riorioa 2060
Tin |5 gons v mesemss s s v ' i COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA & SURVEYING, INC. o5’ 57,




0.S. MFGR'D. TRUSS 0.8, MFGR'D. TRUSS

SCALE NOTE:
SECTIONS /DETAILS: N.T.S.

COORDINATE W/ PLAN VIEWS & REFER TO APPROPRIATE
DETAILS & SECTIONS FOR TYPICAL DOOR & WINDOW
HEADERS & RELATED REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO MECHANICAL DEVICE SCHEDULES ELSEWHERE
THESE PLANS FOR SPECIFIC DEVICES & LOCATIONS

-41'-3 1/8" FOR ROOF, WALL & FOUNDATION MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
g 2 F=1 916 R—30 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION TYPICAL MFGR'D, ROOOF TRUSSES ® 24" O.C. & AS REQUIRED FOR
B - P DORMER SUPPORT — REFER TO EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS AND
" 21-7 5/8" P OTHER DRAWINGS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS — TRUSS MFGR. SHALL
w L B EA. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR MULTIPLY TRUSSES @ INTERIOR STAIR — REFER
s TYP. T SIDE TO OTHER DRAWINGS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
s EA.
=% SIDE b 2 Sos
T m S e // " SEE ROOF SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR DORMER REQUIREMENTS
Ly 0.S. BRICK e DOUBLE 2x TOP PLATES
¥ VENEER 2x4 SPRCUE STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
m N " NOTE: ENDWALL WINDOW(S)
2 T 9 Q SHALL BE TEMPERED
S m o [
w 3/4" T & G. SUB FLR.
REFER TO EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING
e FOR TRIM & RELATED ELEMENTS
a1 2
= %l DOUBLE 2x TOP PLATES
c _
m Pc_.m_mw_q.w mwﬁo%uum I~ i R—19 FIBERGLASS INSULATION BATTS
E 1] -~ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED @ THE DIRECTION OF OWNER
I ; L R 7/16" 0.5.B. SHEATHING — SEE REQUIREMENTS
e g 7 " 2x4 SPRCUE STUDS @ 16" O.C.
-~
i i - i T BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING
= : — 30" - il ™ 28 R—13 FIBERGLASS INSULATION BATTS
T MIN. I3 J = 1/2" GYPSUM BIARD FINISHED @ THE DIRECTION OF OWNER
_m FINISH I
._L, -7 P.T. 2 X 4 S.Y.P. W/ SILL SEALER
E) LI\\\ /
_ (fl-——r
* m szus»c. ROLL-UP DOOR REFER TO FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS & RELATED
H FUTURE STAIR: RISER = 7 5/16" TREAD = 11" i DETAILS & SECTIONS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
TS I s S s U R 5 14
TYPICAL SIDEWALL OVERHEAD GIRDER: 2 — 18"x1,75" LSL 2500 Fb—1,75E
BY LOUISIANA PACIFIC STRUCTURAL
COMPOSITE OR EQUAL
/ 1\ TYPICAL SECTION THROUGH GARAGE EXTERIOR WALLS
@ SCALE: N.T.S.
PROJECT No. @ || REFERENCED SECTIONS & DETAILS 9263 CR 417
oo ssoam |, MISC. NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS —— — KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING e oa FLoripa 32060
rtis E. Keen
SHEET Ho; < Gertification of Autherization #3761 386—-362-4787
gl - T T — Cortifi ion # COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA & SURVEYING, INC. 8820288




ROOF CENTERLINE

OWNER APPROVED COMPOSITIONAL ROOFING SHINGLES INSTALLED PER
SELECTED MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS SPECIFIC APPLICATION

SEE ROOF SYSTEM FOR DETAILS, SECTIONS & SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

DOUBLE 2 X 4'S
R-30 FIBERGLASS BATT INSUL., MINIMUM 2 - 1.75"%7.25% GANG LAM 2250 Fb—1.5E—4
BY LOUISIANA PACIFIC OR EQUAL

REFER TO PLAN VIEWS FOR SPECIFIC
REQUIRED HEADERS / GIRDE RS

SCALE NOTE:
SECTIONS/DETAILS: N.T.S.

CONDITIONED AREA

g
o
= {
LJ
[ SER WEGHAMON. UEVIEE RRAURED MANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF TRUSS — REFER TO OTHER DETAILS & PR wmmmmummwﬁ%?mm.%ﬂmﬁzo ms
M SECTIONS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS — SEE EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS NUMBER OF FULL LENGTH £
] S8 e e 2
DOOR & WINDO ENINGS
9 SOFFIT SYSTEM TO MATCH EXISTING m ,urm
- \ & M
S FASCIA SYSTEM TO MATCH EXISTING OWNER SELECTED WINDOW — Ay 2
& DOUBLE GLAZED, SINGLE HUNG w|GH Q
= ALUMINUM FRAMED OR OTHER AE <
(5] OWNER SELECTED MATERIAL .| Ee m
NOTE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS g%
m REGARDING TEMPERED CONDITIONS & 5
S  OPTIONAL GUTTERING ————————————— / & SIZES., LOCATIONS ON THE < ms m
g NO ILLUSTRATED FLOOR PLAN 2y £
(&)
g ] s 8
g EXTERIOR TRIM NOT ILLUSTRATED S m
& BRICK VENEER NOT ILLUSTRATED
=
3 REFER TO EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING BOUBLE 2 X 4'S N m
o FOR TRIM & RELATED ELEMENTS
o 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD - SEE REQUIREMENTS 2 X 4's @ 16" 0.C., TYPICAL !
m W MIN. R-19 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION W/ VAPOR BARRIER, MINIMUM X m
& BRICK COURSING AS ILLUSTRATED & NOTED DOUBLE 2x4 TOP PLATE INTERIOR WINDOW TRIM \.f, s
SHALL BE "RUNNING BOND" W/ SOLDIER &/OR
m SAILOR COURSING, ROWLOCK COURSING AS N\
PER EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING OR @ THE P.T. 2 X 4 SY.P. PLATE W/ SILL SEALER -
n DIRECTION OF THE OWNER MIN. R—13 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION W/ VAPOR BARRIER 4
o 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD — SEE REQUIREMENTS /|
= 2 X 4 SPRUCE STUDS @ 18" 0.C. :
m 7/16" 0.5.8. SHEATHING — SEE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO SCHEDULES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRD MECHANICAL DEVICES & LOCATIONS
P.T. 2 X 4 S.Y.P. PLATE ADJACENT TO CONCRETE SLAB
S SENER WALK DOOR & WINDOW _
Kw. wmwm.\»rmzm%nmw%_,w ym ﬁ_m_e%.mwﬂ%moz 4" THICK 3000 P.Sl. FIBERMESH CONCRETE FLOOR W/ VAPOR BARRIER &
TREATED FILL BENEATH — SEE COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS
PLAN VIEW — SEE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
gl gyl R i e —sF \mm/iv_mo?mmmﬂ_oz THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL OPENING
. 1. SCALE: N.T.S.
8" X 8" X 16" (NOMINAL) CMU’S ———————————ft | LINTEL COURSE W/ 3000 P.S.. PEA GRAVEL MIX & 1 — #5 REINFORCEMENT C
OWNER APPROVED BRICK VENEER ROD, CONTINUQUS, W/ MIN. 26" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES
—=—————SEE COMPACTION NOTES ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
FINISH GRADE —————— WATERPROOF GROUT & FLASHING
WEEP HOLES @ 24" 0.C., TYP.
FINISH GRADE 5
12 8" X 8" X 16" (NOMINAL) CMU'S
= mu.. e SEE FILL CORE NOTES & FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW
) i | ———————3000 P.S.. CONCRETE FOOTING W/ 2 — #5 REINFORCEMENT
o _ I ROD, CONTINUOUS, W/ MIN. 25" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES
) | ® Le |
D ——
# U;tmmm COMPACTION NOTES ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
_I|no.
/ 1"\ TYPICAL SECTION THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL
é SCALE: N.T.S.
PROJECT No. 0 || REFERENCED SECTIONS & DETAILS 9263 CR 417
KKEEN-RS2.1,0.0WC my, MISC. NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS e e KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060
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R—30 FIBERGLASS BATT INSUL., MINIMUM

ATTIC ROOF TRUSS \ R—40 SUGGESTED ATTIC ROOF TRUSS

SCALE NOTE:
SECTIONS/DETAILS: N.T.S.

R-30 FIBERGLASS BATT INSUL., MINIMUM
g R-40 SUGGESTED

P._\n.. GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

\ DOUBLE 2x4 TOP PLATE

SEE MECHANICAL FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED DEVICE(S)
(IF ANY) AND COORDINATE W/ REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERIOR
BEARING (NUMBER OF STUDS OR COLUMNS) AS NOTED ON THE
PLAN VIEWS & ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

=———1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

<

b——MIN, R=13 MINIMUM FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION W/ VAPOR BARRIER

I

\ NIJ\M.. GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED @ OWNER'S DIRECTION
\ DOUBLE 2x6 TOP PLATE

SEE MECHANICAL FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED DEVICE(S)
(F >zmv AND COORDINATE W/ REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERIOR
BEARING (NUMBER OF STUDS OR COLUMNS) AS NOTED ON THE
PLAN VIEWS & ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

ls=———1 /2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED @ OWNER'S DIRECTION

e———1/2" GYPSUM BOARD FINISHED @ OWNER'S DIRECTION
p————MIN. R—19 MINIMUM FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION W/ VAPOR BARRIER

=——2x6 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" O.C.

2 - 2 X 12 No.2 S.Y.P. | |+
s__\ 1 - _u\unx CDX CORE END OF MEMBER
SEE MECHANICAL FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED DEVICE(S) * l +I,* .
r "

He——2x4 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" O.C. i 2 3/4 L TP, ALL HEADERS a
le—1/2" GYPSUM BOARD — SEE REQUIREMENTS 2 e \ *l . —
1 [

4} =— NAILED W/ 16d COMMON
X 16d COMMON NALLS @
12" 0.C. |/ 12" 0.C., STAGGERED
STAGGERED EACH SIDE, TYPICAL

13'-0 — CONSULT NOTES & ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS—— =

13'—0 — CONSULT NOTES & ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1
i

je————— 2x4 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" O.C.

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD — SEE REQUIREMENTS

le————2x6 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" O.C.

s

4u—2 — 2 X 12 No.2 S.Y.P.
w/ 1 - 15/32" CDX CORE

12" 0.C.
| STAGGERED |
—
N

P.T. 2x4 S.Y.P. PLATE ADJACENT TO CONCRETE SLAB

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD — SEE REQUIREMENTS
P.T. 2x6 S.Y.P. PLATE ADJACENT TO CONCRETE SLAB

SILL SEALER | SILL SEALER
|~
/1B TYPICAL DETAIL/SECTION @ DOOR WINDOW HEADER
—— CONDITIONED S.F. §237 SN s, —— CONDITIONED S.F.

REFER TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
FOR INTERIOR BEARING AS MAY BE REQUIRED — SEE FOUNDATION

REFER TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

FOR INTERIOR BEARING AS MAY BE REQUIRED — SEE FOUNDATION PLANS AND RELATED REQUIREMENTS

PLANS AND RELATED REQUIREMENTS

/17 SECTION THROUGH TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION WALL / 2\ SECTION THROUGH TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

@ SCALE: N.T.S. @ SCALE: N.T.S.

SIMILIAR @ LOFTED AREA "KNEE WALL"

i O EW iSC. ‘NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS e Tm— KEVIN KEEN GARAGE
SHEET No. ERAS urtis E. Keen, :
& it ST T Certfcation of Authorization #3761 COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

KEEN ENGINEERING ue o e
& SURVEYING, INC. 8o 362-4787




#8d COMMON NAILS @ 3" 0.C. @ EDGES OF PANEL

SEE DETAIL 1A THIS SHEET :
7/16" 0.S.8. SHEATHING #8d COMMON NAILS @ 6" 0.C. @ INTERIOR OF PANEL
#s >m_u_._>_,.4 SEEGNATES BT CONTRACTOR SELECTED VAPOR BARRIER
N IY__I..lu\_m,_ TYPICAL @ ALL SHEATHING PANEL EDGES

rs T
L . —

71N

DOUBLE 2x4 SPRUCE TOP PLATE, TYPICAL

7/16" 0.S.B. SHEATHING

2x4 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" 0.C., TYPICAL

w
-
|-—sa-: SPECIFIC SECTIONS & DETAILS

REFER TO ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS & DETAILS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

W h*ma COMMON NAILS @ 3" 0.C. @ EDGES OF PANEL
#8d COMMON NAILS @ 8" 0.C. @ INTERIOR OF PANEL
7/16" 0.8.B. SHEATHING

SEE DETAIL 1A THIS SHEET
—— BROCK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING

/ 1"\ SHEATHING DETAIL — ELEVATION VIEW

@ N.T.S.

FASTENING SCHEDULES: WOOD FRAMING
CONNECTION FASTENER NUMBER OR SPACING
TOP OR SOLE PLATE TO STUD, END NAILED 16d COMMON 2
STUD TO SOLE PLATE, TOE NAIL 8d COMMON 4
DOUBLED STUDS, FACE NAIL 10d COMMON 24" 0.C.
DOUBLED TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 10d COMMON 16" 0.C.
TOP PLATES, LAP AND INTERSECTIONS FACE NAIL s 2—-16d OR 3—10d COMMON
CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES 16d COMMON 16" 0.C. ALONG EACH EDGE
CONTINOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOE NAIL 8d COMMON 3
RAFTER TO PLATE, TOE NAIL 8d COMMON 3
BUILT UP CORNER STUDS 16d COMMON 24" 0.C.
BUILT UP GIRDERS & BEAMS, OF THREE MEMBERS 20d COMMON 32" 0.C. AT TOP & BOTTOM &
STAGGERED 2 ENDS & EACH SPLICE
STUDS TO SOLE PLATE, END NAIL 16d COMMON 2 EACH END
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 1/2" 1 3/8" DRYWALL NAIL 7" 0.C. ON CEILINGS
8" 0.C. ON WALLS

e—— 2x4 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" O.C., TYPICAL

2x4 SPRUCE PLATE

AREA OF
FLOOR TRUSS

DOUBLE 2x4 SPRUCE TOP PLATE, TYPICAL

_ 7/16" 0.8.B. SHEATHING
2x4 P.T. SY.P.

6" GALV. METAL LATH

4 _ \.|an
CORNER STRIPS 3"
Ozmbo_._m__um

2x4
L -

CORNER POST

1 — MODEL No. SP4 BY SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ STUD TO
TOP PLATE(S) CONNECTIONS, ALL
PLATE SPLICES, & 32" 0.C., TO

ALIGN W/ DEVICES @ BOT.
PLATE OF EXTERIOR WALLS

1A \DETAIL S1

@ N.T.S.

2 — 2x4 TOP PLATES

& EACH SIDE OF STUD

2x4 SPRUCE STUD

NAILS @ 7" 0.C. ® EDGES OF PANEL & @ INTERIOR

MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR NAILS @ THE PREVIOUSLY
DESCRIBED SPACING(S) FOR NAILS.

NOTE: GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED W/ 5d (COOLER)
AREAS OF PANEL(S). 1 1/4" TYPE W, #6 DRYWALL SCREWS

2x4 SPRUCE STUDS @ 16" 0.C,
ﬂ ﬂ_\m‘ GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR (MIN. REQUIRED)

3 L L

7/168" 0.5.B. m_._ma_.:zov

NOTE: AREAS REQUIRING OR NOTED AS 2x6 WALL(S
SHALL RECEIVE A SP6 @ TOP PLATES & 32" OC. OR
TO ALIGN W/ DEVICES REQUIRED @ BOT. PLATE(S)

/1B EXTERIOR SHEATHING PLAN VIEW
2.2.0/ N.T.S.

2x4
2x4

2x4

2x4
CORNER POST

2x4
CORNER POST

/ 2"\ SUGGESTED FRAMING TECHNIQUES ® CORNERS

@ NT.S.

SCALE NOTE:
SECTIONS /DETAILS: N.T.S.

2x4

2x6

W

K

N A

PARTITION CORNER

el =R — . KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING wve oo i sz060
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3 ~ CONTINUQUS 2x4
3 — CONTINUOUS 2x4

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED FOUNDATION, COLUMN & GIRDER BEARING MECHANICAL FASTENERS

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED WALL MECHANICAL FASTENERS

I

CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE 3000 P.S.. CONCRETE MIX W/ 3 — #5 REINFORCEMENT RODS, CONTINUOUS W/ MINIMUM 26" LAPS @
ALL SPLICES — REFER TO SPECIFIC DETAILS & PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATION(S) & SIZES

.

CMU'S SHALL BE 16"XB"XB" (NOMINAL) AS ILLUSTRATED ON THE PLAN VIEW & NOTED & DETAILED ON REFERENCED SECTIONS &
DETAILS W/ FILLED CORES AS ILLUSTRATED AND NOTED W/ 1 I.ﬁu REINFORCEMENT RODS, CONTINUOUS FROM FOOTING TO LINTEL OR
TOP COURSE W/ STANDARD 6" BENDS ©@ EACH END AND MINIMUM 26" LAPS @ ALL SPLICES & 3000 P.S.. PEA GRAVEL MIX CONCRETE

CONCRETE & GROUT SHALL BE AS NOTED OR DESCRIBED IN DETAILS & REFERENCES ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

STANDARD 8" ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED @ ALL CORNERS, 16" FROM ALL CORNERS & 5'-4" MAXIMUM ALONG THE PERIMETER OF
OF THE DWELLING AND ADDITIONALLY AS NOTED IN THE DETAILS OR PLAN VIEWS
A P.T. 2X SHALL BE ATTACHED CONTINUALLY TO THE TOP CMU COURSE BENEATH ALL BEARING WALLS

REFER TO SPECIAL DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL DEVICES ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

FOUNDATION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS & DEVICES

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF 2X4 STUD WALLS @ CARPORT AREAS: SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS 3'-0 IN WIDTH — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 3 — CONTINUOUS STUDS EACH SIDE OF OPENING

1 ~ MODEL No. META16 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL ©® EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIPLE STUDS @
EACH SIDE OF OPENING W/ 12 - 10d X 1 1/2" NAILS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF 2X4 STUD WALLS @ SIDEWALL AREAS: SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS 10'-0 IN WIDTH — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 4 — CONTINUOUS STUDS EACH SIDE OF OPENING

1 — MODEL No. META16 BY SIMPSON STRONG~TIE OR EQUAL ©@ EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIPLE STUDS ©
EACH SIDE OF OPENING W/ 12 — 10d X 1 1/2° NAILS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF 2X4 STUD WALLS @ ENDWALL AREA: SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS 12'-0 IN WIDTH — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 4 — CONTINUQUS STUDS EACH SIDE OF OPENING

{1 ~ MODEL No. META16 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL ©@ EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIPLE STUDS ©
EACH SIDE OF OPENING W/ 12 — 10d X 1 1/2° NALS

N
;

LOCATION OF ALL FLOOR/ROOF GIRDERS — SEE FLOOR & ROOF SYSTEM PLAN VIEW FOR GIRDER SIZES & LOCATIONS

REFER TO DETAILS & SECTIONS FOR SPECIFIC MEANS OF LAMINATION

WALL SYSTEM & WALL DEVICES
EXTERIOR
WALL OPENINGS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF 2X4 STUD WALLS @ CARPORT AREAS: SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS 3'-0" IN WIDTH — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS
REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 3 ~ CONTINUOUS STUDS EACH SIDE OF OPENING
1 - MODEL No. H6 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL © EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIFLE STUDS @ EACH
SIDE_OF OPENING W/ 16 — Bd COMMON NAILS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF 2X4 STUD WALLS © SIDEWALL AREAS: SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS 10'-0 IN WIDTH — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 4 — CONTINUOUS STUDS EACH SIDE OF OPENING
1 — MODEL No, H& BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIPLE STUDS @ EACH
SIDE OF OPENING W/ 18 ~ 8d COMMON NAILS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF 2X4 STUD WALLS @ ENDWALL AREA: SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

RESIDENCE AREA: LOCATION OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS 12'-0 IN WIDTH — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS

REQUIRES A MINIMUM OF 4 — CONTINUOUS STUDS EACH SIDE OF OPENING

1 — MODEL No. META16 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL © EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIFLE STUDS @

EACH SIDE OF OPENING W/ 12 - 10d X 1 1/2" NALS
2 — MODEL No. H8 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO MULTIPLE STUDS @ EACH
SIDE OF OPENING W/ 16 — 8d COMMON NAILS

E

LOCATION OF ALL INTERIOR 2X STUD WALLS — COORDINATE W/ & REFER TO PLAN VIEWS ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS

INTERIOR 2 X PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO CONCRETE SLAB W/ POWER NAILS © 48" 0.C., MAXIMUM PER F.B.C.

/ SEE ALSO FOUNDATION NOTES & REQUIREMENTS
SEE ALSO REFERENCED SECTIONS & DETAILS

A | SEE ALSO CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS
SEE ALSO REFERENCED SECTIONS & DETAILS

1 — MODEL No. META16 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL
©® EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS ATTACHED TO CONTINUOUS
MULTIPLE STUDS AS NOTED (SEE mn_._moc_.mmv @ EACH SIDE

\|0_.| OPENING W/ _NN 10d X 1 1/2" NAILS

LTI/ /) L ]

/
e

4 — CONTINUOUS 2x4, TYPICAL

AU II

2x4 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. OR AS ILLUSTRATED

/ 1"\ DETAILS @ GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS

@ SCALE: N.T.S
DETAIL IS SIMILAR @ ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

..: RAGE [DOCR |

4 — CONTINUOUS 2x4, TYPICAL

PROJECT No.

e |, & | PGS B PRI o SR KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING wve o riokioa 32080
o o . ' urtis aen, _ _
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OWNER APPROVED ARCHITECTURAL COMPOSITION ROOFING SHINGLES INSTALLED
PER SELECTED MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS SPECIFIC APPLICATION

[] TOP CHORD(S) OF MANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES

#15 ASPHALT IMPREGNATED FELT, MIN.,

SCALE NOTE:
PLAN VIEWS: 1/8"=1'-0

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED ROOF SYSTEM MECHANICAL FASTENERS

=
e

7/16" 0.S.B. SHEATHING

TOP CHORD(S) OF TJI TRUS JOISTS RAFTERS

LOCATION OF ALL MANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES BY OTHERS — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS
LOCATIONS OF ALL SINGLE PLY ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES — REFER TO SECTIONS & DETAILS & PLAN VIEWS THESE DRAWINGS

1 — MODEL No. H10 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ EACH BEARING POINT OF 1 — PLY ATTIC ROOF TRUSS TO TOP
PLATES, HEADER OR MULTI~-PLY GIRDER CONNECTIONS — ATTACH W/ ALL REQUIRED NAILS BY MANUFACTURER

SINGLE—PLY

8d COMMON NAILS @ 8" 0.C. ®

OARD/PANEL EDGES, TYPICAL
1 — MODEL No. PSCL BY SIMPSON

7/16" 0.8.B. SHEATHING

#8d COMMON NAILS
©® 12" 0.C. ® THE
INTERIOR OF PANELS

Bd COMMON NAILS @ 6" 0.C. @
OARD/PANEL EDGES, TYPICAL

STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ EACH JOINT
SPAN OF SHEATHING. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE APPROPRIATE SIZE W/ THE
SPECIFIED SHEATHING SIZE

#8d COMMON NAILS @ 12" O.C.
@ INTERIOR AREAS OF PANELS

LOCATION OF ALL MANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES BY OTHERS — SEE PLAN VIEWS FOR LOCATIONS
LOCATIONS OF ALL 2 — PLY ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES — REFER TO SECTIONS & DETAILS & PLAN VIEWS THESE DRAWINGS

1 — MODEL No, H10—2 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ EACH BEARING POINT OF 2 ~ PLY ATTIC ROOF TRUSS TO
TOP PLATES, HEADER OR MULTI-PLY GIRDER CONNECTIONS — ATTACH W/ ALL REQUIRED NAILS BY MANUFACTURER

2= PLY

ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES | ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES

NOTE: | ROOF SYSTEM: MANUFACTURED ATTIC ROOF TRUSSES

REFER TO DETAILS & mmoio.zm ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
SEE SHEATHING DETAILS
COORDINATE W/ WALL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS & DEVICES

1 — MODEL No. H4 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

1 - MODEL No. RR BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL
ATTACHED W/ 4 —10d X 1 1/2" NAILS @ RAFTERS & 4 —
10d X 1 1/2" NAILS @ RIDGE BEAM, TYPICAL EACH DEVICE

OR EQUAL W/ 4 — 8d COMMON NAILS TO TOP

PLATES & 4 ~ 8d X 1 1/2" NAILS TO RAFTER

5._IIA
MAXIMUM

2 X 8 No.2 S.Y.P. RAFTERS @
16" 0.C., TYPICAL

2 X 8 No.2 S.Y.P. RIDGE BOARD

vll

" TOP CHORD OF ATTIC ROOF TRUSS BY OTHERS
/ 1\ ROOFING & SHEATHING CONNECTIONS TO RAFTERS
il Vi _ 2 X 4 S.Y.P. STUDS @
16" 0.C. & AS INDICATED
ELSEWHERE THESE PLANS
SEE ALSO SHEATHING
. SECTIONS & DETAILS
._.._... 1 — SP4 BY SIMPSON STRONG~TIE OR EQUAL @ ALTERNATING STUDS
ATTACHED W/ 6 — 10d X 1 1/2" NALS
SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ATTACH 2 — 2 X 4 SY.P. PLATES TO TOP CHORD OF GIRDER TRUSSES
$.\ 3 — 10d COMMON NAILS @ 12" 0.C., TYPICAL
1 — MODEL No. H4 BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
OR EQUAL W/ 4 — 8d COMMON NAILS TO PLATES
& 4—8d X1 1/2° NALS TO 2 X 4 STUDS
;l[lm-lmvnulclll'-
_ COORDINATE 5._\ EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS _ COORDINATE S__\ EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS
/ "3\ DORMER DETALS /3A\ DORMER FRAMING DETAILS
é SCALE: N.T.S. @ SCALE: N.T.S.
PROJECT No. q__m DIMENSIONED ROOF SYSTEM PLAN VIEW 9263 CR 417
KKEEN-RS3.1.0.0WG _mf-n.v.. MISC. NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS STER T PRTET NE/\HZ Nmmz Qbmbnm Wmmz manzmmezm LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060
SHEET No. |8 rtifioction of ot 386-362-4787
= | P —— Cerifioation of Autharization #3761 COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA & SURVEYING, INC. 25202407
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SCALE NOTE:
PLAN VIEWS: 1/8"=1'-0

- 0S. FRAMING — 0.S. FRAMING -
it T 4 s
ENDWALL ENDWALL
OVERHANG OVERHANG
NOTE: ROOF ATTIC TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL MAKE
. PROVISIONS FOR FUTURE STAIR FROM FIRST LEVEL \
w w
$3% me
758 I [ __T8e
ys —— = —— ——— - SR &8 & sEE— [P SR S SN S, S Smp— r— [':.3'!—]’!1";!‘11‘.]‘.!] -1 J—— p—— e 3
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©)—0.s. FRAMING e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e S _ = J 0.S. FRAMING: 1ST LEVEL
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¥
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I
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i __ N P n b s __ "\ 25 /] “ A
y
®— ' (I | [N (Immn
- I I ] 1 I 1 1 ] | 1 ]
T il | il i :
oo ol R | HIRE§ E TYPICAL BRICK VENEER EXTERIOR TO MATCH
IR | IR ]|l £ EXISTING ADJACENT DWELLING — REFER TO
oty { . { I ,, ! EXTERIOR FINISH ELEVATIONS & GABLE ENDWALL
i ] | ] l I i I | i i =
| 4 1 powe _%n
B—o0.. FRAMING] ; J e (e et B E ey wain. = 0.S. FRAMING: 1ST LEVEL
w ] B )
- _l - el e e e e — e e e —_— e e e e e e — e el — ..nm 0]
53 NOTE: ROOF ATTIC TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL MAKE =
1m _ PROVISIONS FOR DORMERS AS ILLUSTRATED HERE _E
| & a
00 o —mt | 60'-0" -l |— 42" &
ENDWALL | 0.S. FRAMING FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 0.5, FRAMING | ENDWALL
OVERHANG OVERHANG
NOTE: INTERIOR & GABLE END TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA AS SATISFACTORY FOR THIS APPLICATION ACCORDING TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.
- DRAWNG(S) (I ANY) DEPICTED ARE INTENDED FOR INFORMATION REGARDING REQUIRED SPAN, BEARING
POINTS, OVERHANGS AND PITCH OF TOP CHORD MEMBERS. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO ACCURATELY
REFLECT OR REPRESENT WEBBING, CHORD MEMBER SIZES OR PLATED CONNECTIONS.
NOTE: MANUFACTURER TO SPECIFY ALL BRACING, HANDLING & INSTALLATION PRACTICES TO ENSURE PROPER
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF INSTALLED TRUSSES.
1 DIMENSIONED ROOF SYSTEM PLAN VIEW
S3.0.0/ scALE: 1/8"=1'-0
PROJECT No. © || DIMENSIONED ROOF SYSTEM PLAN VIEW 9263 CR 417
ceen-rs3000ws |, S || MISC. NOTES, REFERENCES & INSTRUCTIONS — — KEVIN KEEN GARAGE KEEN ENGINEERING ¢ OAK. FLORIDA 32060
SREET R, |8 X Gertfication of Authorization #3761 386-362~4787
$3.00 5 || @201 Keen enoweeRING & survEnNG, . DATE: i ¥ COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA & SURVEYING, INC. 8% Vs




Notice of Treatmenf

Applicator: Florida Pes’t Controi . (ww_'w.?ﬂapest .com)
Address £ _)7 22 SE fipyga J 205

City 77 4p. (277 W7 Phone_ 757 /70 7
Site Location: Subdivision S
Lot # , _Block# Pemit# 2 7/ 57
Address ‘

Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration

@ premise Imidacloprid 0.1%

Q Termidor Fipronil 0.12%

Q
Type treatment: & Soil

ea Treated / Square feet Linear feet GallonsApphed

ldae ped gejaze 210 Y &, /57

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 — If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval. '

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

7/6 /5 2.5/ YA ERUK ¢ /!
Date Time Print Technician’s Name
Remarks:
Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink

212 ©




